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WEEKLY UPDATE: 

• Budget:  Attached is a copy of the final budget message for FY 2017-18. 
• Trails:  Attached is a copy of an update City Trails map prepared by City Planner 

Fangman.  This updated trail map reflects the under contract Kent-Stein to Deep 
Lakes Park trail and the new Cannon Ave water fountain. 

• AG (Petition and Response):  Attached is a copy the “petition” and a copy of the 
Attorney General’s decline to file a petition pursuant to Iowa Code Chapter 66. 

• Fireworks:  Staff has been discussing the new fireworks legislation and plans to 
meet next week.  Their is little direction being offered on the use and sale of 
fireworks and opt out provisions.  We hope to bring an initial discussion to council 
next week.  This may include an interim measure until we have more  
information.    

• WPCP:  WPCP Director Jon Koch provided the following update in their permit: I 
have received our permit revision which starts May 1, 2017. Good news, we have 
been given 5 more years to study the issue and are being encouraged to look for 
solutions within our watershed to reduce nitrogen and phosphate that may be 
more beneficial than large changes here at the plant (see page 12). I have 
highlighted the changes from the old permit. This means no major expenditures 
for nutrient removal for another 5 years. Also reporting changes are made with 
operational data no longer being sent in. We will continue to perform and track 
them internally but it will relieve us of the time it takes to enter all that data. 

• WPCP:  Attached is a copy of the “Muscatine Houser Street Pollinator Park 
Executive Summary”.  WPCP Direct Koch will be bringing this item forward to 
Council next week.  

• Mississippi Drive Public Meeting: Reminder (please check out the new construction 
project page, including Mississippi Drive on the City’s main page) - A Public 
information meeting set for Tuesday, May 2, on Phase I of reconstruction project.  
After years of planning the Mississippi Drive reconstruction project is tentatively 
set to begin on Monday, May 8. The project will be completed in several phases 
with the first phase working on Mississippi Drive from Iowa Avenue to Pine Street.  
A public information meeting will be held from 5:30 to 7:30 p.m. Tuesday, May 2, 
in the Riverview Center at Riverfront Park. Officials from the City of Muscatine 
Department of Public Works along with representatives from the contractor (KE 
Flatwork Inc.) will be on hand to answer any questions about the project and how 
it will affect residents and businesses during construction.  The first phase of the 
reconstruction project will include the Iowa Avenue-Mississippi Drive intersection, 
the railroad crossing into Riverfront Park, and Chestnut Street from Mississippi to 
Second Street. Access to the park will still be available at Cedar Street. The 
second phase of the reconstruction project will involve Mississippi Drive from 
Mulberry Avenue to Iowa Avenue. This phase will include the intersections at 
Sycamore, Cedar, Walnut and Mulberry along with the railroad crossing at Cedar 

"I remember Muscatine for its sunsets. I have never seen any 

on either side of the ocean that equaled them" — Mark Twain 



and is tentatively scheduled to begin later this year.  Anyone interested in the 
present phase or future phases of the reconstruction project are urged to attend 
the public information meeting. The City of Muscatine will have a dedicated web 
site (www.muscatineiowa.gov/construction) which will have information on this 
project and various other projects for the City of Muscatine.revision of the council 
schedule as of April 27, 2017.  Once again, this is tentative, but it does keep us 
on track and provides a "process" road map for construction projects. 

PROJECTS 

The following is a revision of the council schedule as of April 27, 2017.  Once again, 
this is tentative, but it does keep us on track and provides a "process" road map for 
construction projects.  R. Hill 

May 4, 2017: 
      1.  Resolution Accepting the Completed Work for the Airport Runway Project 
      2.  Request Approval of the 2nd/Mulberry Intersection Design (and Bluff 
Section) 
      3.  Request Approval to Enter into an Agreement for the Grandview Ave. Design 

May 11, 2017: 
      1.  Presentation on the 2017 Sidewalk Program 

May 18, 2017: 
       1.  Resolution Setting a Public Hearing for the Landfill Cell Construction Project 
       2.  Resolution Accepting the Completed Work for the Art Center HVAC Project 
       3.  Resolution Accepting the Completed Work for the Mulberry Ave. 

June 1, 2017: 
        1.  Resolution Setting a Public Hearing for the Cleveland Ave. Reconstruction     
     Project 
        2.  Resolution Setting a Public Hearing for the 2017 Sidewalk Program 
        3.  Public Hearing for the Landfill Cell Construction Project 
        4.  Resolution Approving Plans etc. for Landfill Cell Construction Project 

June 15, 2017: 
         1.  Public Hearing for the Cleveland Ave. Reconstruction Project 
         2.  Public Hearing for the 2017 Sidewalk Program 
         3.  Resolution Approving Plans etc. for Cleveland Ave. Reconstruction Project 
         4.  Resolution Approving Plans etc. for the 2017 Sidewalk Program 

July 6, 2017: 
         1.  Resolution Awarding Contract for the Cleveland Ave. Reconstruction 
Project 
         2.  Resolution Awarding Contract for the 2017 Sidewalk Program 
         3.  Resolution Awarding Contract for the Landfill Cell Construction Project 
         4.  Request Authorization to submit CAT Grant 



July 20, 2017: 
         1.  Resolution Approving Contract/Bond for Cleveland Project 
         2.  Resolution Approving Contract/Bod for 2017 Sidewalk Program 
         3.  Resolution Approving Contract/Bond for Landfill Cell Construction Project. 

Project Team Meeting on Thursday, April 26th (R. Hill): 

1.  West Hill Sewer Separation 
     a.  IIIC on Schedule: 
          i.  Sanitary installed from Cedar to Chestnut 
         ii.  Storm to be installed from Cedar to Chestnut 
        iii.  Paving on 4th to begin soon. 

2.  Art Center HVAC Project 
     a.  Punch List narrowed 
     b.  Concrete work credited 
     c.  Open House - April 27, 2017 
     d.  Close Project at the May 18th Council Meeting 

3.  Mulberry Ave. Reconstruction Project 
     a.  Rain delays for completing punch list 
     b.  South side of Mulberry hydroseeded 
     c.  Close Project at the May 18, 2017 Council Meeting 

4.  Mississippi Drive Project 
     a.  Notice to Proceed issued 
     b.  Public Meeting set for May 2, 2017 at Riverview Center 
          i.  Contractor prepping for this meeting at this time 
     c.  Weekly construction meetings:  Thursdays at 10:00 a.m. (May 4th) 
     d.   Construction Work to begin on May 8th 

5.  Musser-Wiggens Trail 
     a.  Pre-Con Meeting:  May 15, 2017 
     b.  Public Meeting:  May 22nd  
          i.  Location to be determined - South End Maybe (Transfer Station?) 
     c.  Still waiting for DOT documents 

6.  Library Relocation Project 
     a.  Final Cost estimates needed 
     b.  Will include in the CAT Grant Application for July 15, 2017 

7.  Airport Runway 6/24 
     a.  Adam was suppose to have submitted reports to FAA on April 21, 2017. 
     b.  Close Project at that the May 4, 2017 Council meetng 

8.  Airport:  T-Hangers/Apron Expansion 
     a.  Contractor:  Fox Construction 
     b.  Start Date: TBD 
     c.  Completion date:  October 2017 



     d.  Grant Requests: 
          i.  Further Apron Expansion 
         ii.  T-Hanger Construction 

9.  Riverfront Master Plan 
     a.  May 10, 2017 Public Meeting on the Riverfront Master Plan Update 

10. Property Acquisition/Demolition 
     a.  City has acquired all property at Carver Corner 
     b.  Beach Lumber site has been cleaned up 
          i.  Contractor may want to use this 
     c.  Contractor to begin mobilization first week in May 
     d.  Asbestos Abatement Contract Let 
          i.  Gobin 
     e.  Demolition specs needed for T-Strake and Ice House 
          i.  Gobin/Boka 
         ii.  Need Timetable 

11. Landfill Cell Construction 
     a.  Team to review Barker-LeMar's proposal 
     b.  Timetable: 
          i.  May 18th - Set Public Hearing 
         ii.  June 1st - Public Hearing 
        iii.  June 1st - Approve Plans & Specs 
        iv.  July 6th - Award Contract 
         v.  July 20th - Approve Contract & Bond 

12. Cleveland Ave. Reconstruction  
     a.  See updated Council Schedule 

13. Next Projects: 
     a.  Review RFP for Grandview Ave. Design 
          i.  Request Approval of Agreement at the May 4, 2017 Council Meeting 
     b.  Design for 2nd & Mulberry (and bluff) 
          i.  Request for authorization to design at the May 4, 2017 Council Meeting 

14. Continuity Planning 
     a. Traffic Control Plan 
          i.  MAGIC Involvement 
         ii.  Website 
        iii.  Presentation May 2nd 
     b.  Communication Plan 
          i.  Public Meeting 
         ii.  Doorknockers 
             --- identify people/businesses most impacted 
        iii.  Set up meetings with public by location of business owners. 
     c.  HNI needs to be kept notified about the Traffic Control Plan and Detours 

15. Signage: 



     a.  Bolton-Menk has sent an updated markup of the existing sign for the 
Mississippi Drive Project 
     b.  Need something similar for the Musser Trail
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TO: Mayor Diana Broderson and Members of City Council 

 

SUBJECT: Budget Message - FY 2017/2018 

 

DATE: March 15, 2017 

 

 

The budget for fiscal year 2017/2018 is hereby presented as adopted by City Council subsequent to the 

informational review process and required public hearing. The emphasis of the budget process is on 

planning for anticipated operating expenditures, city services, personnel costs, capital expenditures, and 

other related programs. It is during the City Council's review process that choices are made among 

competing demands for the city's fiscal resources. The City of Muscatine's established budgetary process 

has resulted in a management oriented budget document with the fourfold theme of providing financial 

control, management information, planning, and policy information. This budgetary process has been 

recognized by the Government Finance Officers Association in their conferral of the 32nd consecutive 

Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for the fiscal year 2016/2017 City Budget. The budget for 

fiscal year 2017/2018 will also be submitted for consideration for this award. 

 

 GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 

 

The budget for 2017/2018 includes comprehensive goals and objectives for each department and activity 

in the operating budget.  The process of developing a comprehensive management by objectives program 

for the community is a continual process as the needs of the community change. As a result, the city must 

continue to redefine its goals and set objectives as to how they can be achieved in both the short and long 

term. The evaluation of progress in accomplishing the prior year's objectives is an important part of the 

budget process between the City Council, City Administrator, and department directors. 

 

The City Council held a goal setting session on November 3, 2016 to discuss and establish goals and 

objectives for 2017/2018. The Core Values, Vision Statement, Mission Statement, and strategic goals for 

2017 and future years as adopted and prioritized by City Council are as follows: 
 

Core Values 

 

• Integrity 

• Respect 

• Innovation  

• Excellence 

• Professionalism 

• Customer Service 

• Fiscal Responsibility 

 

 

 



 

 

Vision 

 

Muscatine is a vibrant river community where a rich tradition of community pride and entrepreneurial 

spirit has created an outstanding environment to live and work.  Muscatine values its history, has a strong 

sense of community, is rich in cultural and economic diversity, and has strong global connections. 

Muscatine residents, businesses, and its local government are engaged and achieve goals through valued 

partnerships. 

 

Mission 

 
Provide effective municipal services, excellent customer service, and sound fiscal management that 

improves quality of life and ensures a sustainable economy. 

 

OBJECTIVES TO BE ACCOMPLISHED IN 

2017/2018 AND FUTURE YEARS 

 

Long-Term Goals 

 

• Partner with local organizations and governments to combine services or cooperate where feasible 

and appropriate 

• Position the City to address potential shortfalls in revenue due to state and federal mandates and work 

to leverage local funding with grants 

• Work to retain Tax Increment Financing (TIF) as a municipal economic development tool 

• Increase community awareness and engagement (Tell Muscatine’s story) 

• Attract employees that work in Muscatine, but do not live in Muscatine.   

 

Council and Management Agenda 2017-2018 

 

Community and Economic Development 

• Evaluate areas, programs and opportunities for economic development - 

• Industrial Park (South End) 

• Highway 38-61 Industrial Park/Mixed Use Development 

• Additional tax abatement areas 

• Downtown façade program 

• Review additional areas for housing or commercial tax abatement 

• Market economic development programs - 

• Create and review signage opportunities 

• Work with local banks, real estate companies and others to promote plans and incentives 

• Develop Mississippi River Port based upon feasibility study results - 

• Submitted LIFTS Grant:  Awarded 2016  

• Feasibility Study:  Complete 12/2016  

• Grants 2016/17:  USEDA/TIGER, USDOT, & others  

• Permitting 2017  

• Engineering/Design: 2017  



 

 

• Tentative Construction:  2018-19 

• Begin long-term planning and redevelopment of the “Carver Corner” area  

• Adopt policies on public art and communications on city-owned land and rights-of-way. 

 

Housing 

• Promote infill opportunities and evaluate opportunities to improve current housing stock (voluntary 

and involuntary opportunities), including the adoption of a property maintenance code and non-

residential design guidelines 

• Review and redevelop nuisance and city-owned properties 

• Conduct a housing demand study (April 2017) 

• Market the study, communicate the need - 

• Community presentations - public, banks, real estate agents, developers 

• Web and social media 

• Identify public, private and partnership opportunities 

• Identify infrastructure needs and code changes to implement study 

 

Programs and Services 

• Complete the rewrite of the 1974 Zoning Ordinance 

• First Wave:  Currently under legal review, targeted adoption (January/February 2017) 

• Second Wave:  Will be comprised of new sign regulations, wind turbine regulations, and updates to 

all existing zoning districts (Adoption in Fall 2017) 

• Third Wave:  Begin work of form based zoning, starting with the Grandview Avenue corridor (Late 

2017) 

• Develop a youth diversion program for at risk youth in cooperation with the Police Department and 

County Attorney’s Office 

 

Marketing, Communication, and Engagement 

• Develop a marketing plan for the City of Muscatine in cooperation with the Greater Muscatine 

Chamber of Commerce and Industry (GMCCI), Muscatine School District, Muscatine Community 

College, Unity Point - Trinity Muscatine, Convention and Visitors Bureau (CVB), Community 

Improvement Action Team (CIAT), and local industry (Budget 2016/17, GMCCI Hires Northstar 

Fall/Winter 2016) 

• Enhance the City’s website, expand the use of social media tools for public communication and 

improve Channel 2 public programming/information 

• Participate in the National Citizen Survey (see if, where and how we have “moved the needle”) and 

review the use of online departmental surveys to measure performance and citizen satisfaction  

• Continue communication efforts with a focus on increasing transparency and ease of use.  Investigate 

and develop dashboards (visual metrics) for public, council and staff use (i.e. Opengov.com or 

internal program) 

 

Continuous Service Improvement (Processes, Technology and Efficiency) 

• Improve organizational effectiveness and efficiency  

• Bring technology to the field (drive efficiency) 

• Work with GMCCI, downtown businesses and residents to create a clean and inviting environment 

(2017) 

 



 

 

Sustainability 

• Develop a Sustainable Muscatine program to incorporate community sustainability principles of 

economic prosperity, environmental integrity and cultural vibrancy into the City Comprehensive Plan. 

This will integrate public, private and non-profit groups as well as individuals to build sustainability 

practices into planning, budgeting and operations locally and regionally. 

 

 

 

 

Projects, Programs and Placemaking 

• Develop a plan for the renewal of the Local Option Sales Tax continuing its focus on sewer 

separation and streets 

• Infrastructure:  Maximize current resources, look for operational efficiencies, focus on preventive and 

deferred maintenance, and look for “green” initiatives that are feasible and demonstrate long-term 

benefits. 

• Implement the Capital Improvements Program (CIP) with focus on existing infrastructure 

• Mississippi Drive (2016-18) and Grandview Avenue (Funding 2019) - 

• Preliminary design and public meetings (2015-2016) 

• Property acquisition (2016-2017) 

• Bid Phase I (February or March 2017) 

• Construction (2017-2018) 

• Explore Placemaking projects – develop and maintain local amenities for residents that attract and 

retain a quality workforce (aesthetics) 

• Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) (Multiple phases through 2028), Update financial plan in 2017 

• City Hall HVAC and building envelope plan 

• Riverfront Master Plan (Winter 2016-2017) 

• WPCP Receiving Station and Waste to Energy Project 

• Library Transition to the new HNI Community Center and Musser Public Library 

• Review opportunities for reuse of the “old” Musser Public Library 

• Reforestation 

• Solid Waste Operations Review/Evaluation 

• Review and discuss options for the Allen Street Storm Sewer issues 

 

The 2017/2018 budget includes funding appropriations (where applicable) required to accomplish the 

objectives listed above. Department objectives also make reference to the City Council Strategic Goals 

where applicable including the City Administrator, Community Development, Public Works, 
Engineering, Park Administration, and Finance department objectives. The budget was also prepared 

according to certain policies and practices established by the City Council. These policies and practices 

immediately follow this Budget Message. 

 

 KEY BUDGET ISSUES 

 

In developing the fiscal year 2017/2018 budget, there were several key issues which had to be addressed 

during the budget process and which will continue to be concerns during the implementation of the 

various programs and services during the year. 

 

State Legislation 



 

 

 

In 2013 the State Legislature adopted Senate File 295 for Property Tax Reform. This legislation 

implemented the following: 

 

1.  Taxable valuations for commercial property and industrial property, which historically had been 

valued at 100% of actual value, were rolled back to 95% for 2014/2015 and to 90% for 

2015/2016. Per this legislation the State will provide a reimbursement to cities for the commercial 

and industrial rollback which is expected to offset a portion of the property taxes which would 

have been received if not for these rollbacks. This reimbursement, however, has been capped at 

the 2016/2017 funding level.  

2.  A taxable valuation growth reduction for agricultural and residential property from the previous 

4% to 3%. This will limit the annual increase in taxable valuations for those properties.  

 

3.  While the rollback factor for residential property is expected to incrementally increase in 

upcoming years from the current 56.9391%, it will not increase above 60% per this legislation.   

4.  Created a new “multi-residential” property class which will be rolled back to residential levels by 

January 1, 2022, without backfill to local governments. This is being phased in beginning in the 

2016/2017 fiscal year. The rollback factor for these properties was 86.25% in 2016/2017 and it 

will decrease to 82.50% in 2017/2018. The rollback factor will continue to decrease by 3.75% 

each year until 2023/2014 when it will be equal to the residential rollback in place at that time.   

 

This legislation impacted the City’s taxable property valuations for fiscal years 2014/2015, 2015/2016, 

2016/2017, and 2017/2018, and will continue to impact taxable valuations in future years. Based on 

growth assumptions, Public Financial Management Inc. (PFM), the City’s financial consultant, has 

projected the average increase in taxable valuations for the next ten years to be only .39% per year. This 

is significantly less than the average increase of 2.1% over the past ten years.  

 

The 2017 legislative session promises potential action on other topics critical to the cities across the state, 

which may directly impact city Automated Traffic Enforcement (ATE) revenues and Tax Increment 

Financing (TIF).  The City continues to closely monitor bills related to ATE’s, TIF, pensions, and any 

others that would impact the City operation. If there would be ATE legislation that in the worst case 

would prohibit use of ATE cameras, this would be a $700,000 loss of revenue to the General fund. This 

amount would be equivalent to $.83 per $1,000 of valuation if the tax rate could be increased in an 

amount to fully offset this loss of revenue.  With tax levy limits, however, the City would not have the 

ability to increase the tax levy to that extent and would need to consider other means to make up this 

shortfall – revenue enhancements (including increasing the utility franchise fees rate, levying the 

emergency levy, etc.) and service reductions.  

 

The City’s 2017/2018 budget was developed based on positioning the City for the impacts from the 

legislative changes previously enacted or that may be enacted this legislative session.   

 

The City of Muscatine made a number of changes in previous years to adjust for the limited revenues 

available for City operations. Significant reorganization actions have taken place when the opportunities 

presented themselves throughout the General Fund activities. Overall, these adjustments have continued 

to place a strain on the operational activities of the City’s General Fund. Despite these challenges, the 

City continues to do more with less and provide for basic overall services within the General Fund and 

other funds of the City while facing increasing demands for public services. 

 

Property Tax Rate 

 

Every elected body struggles with balancing the tax burden for citizens with a need to provide adequate 



 

 

funding for operational and capital activities within the organization itself. It is that balance that City 

Council again tried to achieve in the 2017/2018 budget. The total property tax rate for the 2017/2018 

budget is $15.67209 per $1,000 of taxable valuation, which is the same total rate as the five previous 

years. While the employee benefits and levee tax levies increased for the upcoming year, the City was 

able to reduce the tort liability, transit, and debt service tax levies in an amount which offset the employee 

benefits and levee increases. The budget will again fund a portion of the cost of employee benefits for 

General Fund employees from the General Fund balance instead of the Employee Benefits tax levy. This 

assisted in maintaining the same tax rate for 2017/2018.   

 

While the tax rate will not change for 2017/2018, rollback factors applied to several property categories 

will impact property taxes for these property owners. Residential property owners will see a 2.36% 

increase in city property taxes since the rollback factor applied to residential property increased from 

55.6259% to 56.9391% (by 2.36%) for the upcoming year. The average residential property in the City of 

Muscatine has an assessed value of $108,000. The owner of the average residential property will see an 

increase of $22.00 in their city property taxes for 2017/2018. With the rollback decreasing from 86.25% 

to 82.50% for multi-residential properties, the owner of a multi-residential property with a value of 

$100,000 will see a decrease of $59.00 in their city property taxes. The 90% rollback for commercial and 

industrial properties will continue in 2017/2018. These rollbacks are mandated by the State of Iowa and 

result in shifting the tax burden between different categories of property.  

 

Police and Fire Pension Contributions and Rates 

 

The required city contribution rate to the statewide Municipal Fire and Police Retirement Systems of 

Iowa (MFPRSI) was 26.12% in 2012/2013, 30.12% in 2013/2014, 30.41% in 2014/2015, 27.77% in 

2015/2016, 25.92% in 2016/2017, and will decrease to 25.68% in 2017/2018. Pension contributions for 

2012/2013, 2013/2014, 2014/2015, and 2015/2016 were $1,116,080, $1,327,925, $1,374,746, and 

$1,301,930, respectively. The estimated contributions for 2016/2017 and 2017/2018 are $1,310,690, and 

$1,352,865. The decrease in 2015/2016 was due to the contribution rate decrease. The increase for 

2016/2017 was due to the addition of four new firefighter positions with pension contributions for the 

new positions more than offsetting the savings from the decrease in the pension contribution rate. While 

pension costs for 2015/2016, 2016/2017, and 2017/2018 have decreased from the 2014/2015 amount, the 

decreases are much less than the increases in recent years. It should be noted that police and fire pension 

costs increased from $654,034 in 2009/2010 when the contribution rate was 17.00%, to $1,352,865 for 

2017/2018 with the 25.68% contribution rate. This is a $698,831 increase and an increase of 106.9% over 

this 9-year period. While modest annual decreases in future year pension rates are forecasted, these rates 

continue to have a significant impact on the City’s budget.   

 

Police and fire pension contributions are funded annually from the Employee Benefits tax levy. For 

2017/2018 the tax levy rate needed to fund Police and Fire pension costs is $1.52359 per $1,000 of 

taxable valuation. In additional to police and fire pension contributions, the Employee Benefits tax levy 

also funds costs of FICA, IPERS, health insurance and other benefit costs for General Fund employees. 

The tax rate needed to fund other employee benefit costs for 2017/2018 is $2.90741 which brings the total 

Employee Benefits tax levy for 2017/2018 to $4.43100 per $1,000 of valuation.  

 

For the 2013/2014 budget the City chose to fund $527,005 of other employee benefit costs for General 

Fund employees from the General Fund balance instead of the Employee Benefits levy. This allowed for 

the total overall tax rate to remain the same for 2013/2014. In 2014/2015 $355,005 and in 2015/2016 

$192,959 of other employee benefits were funded from the General Fund balance instead of the Employee 

Benefits levy which again allowed for the total tax levy rates for those years to remain unchanged. In 

2016/2017 and 2017/2018, $192,637, and $230,218, respectively, of other employee benefit costs are 

being funded from the General Fund balance which again assisted in maintaining the same total tax rate 



 

 

for those years. While in recent years the City has been able to maintain the same total tax rate by varying 

individual tax levy rates and using the General Fund balance, if the Police and Fire pension contributions 

increase in upcoming years as projected, increases in the City’s total tax levy rate will be unavoidable. 

The MFPRSI increases are one of the most significant budget challenges we face annually and these costs 

have a direct impact on our ability to maintain our existing levels of services.  

 

Significant Changes Implemented  

 

A number of changes were implemented over the past several years which placed the City in a better 

financial position for 2017/2018 and future years.  

 

A key issue for the 2010/2011 budget was the consideration of and ultimate adoption of a Utility 

Franchise Fee on Alliant Energy, the provider of natural gas to the community. The ordinance change 

adopting this fee provides that the fee may be up to 5% on natural gas sales by Alliant in the community. 

The initial rate was set at 2% which was effective July 1, 2010. Implementation of this fee allowed for a 

reduction in the City’s property tax rate for 2010/2011 and future years. The effect of the Utility 

Franchise Fee and the related reduction in property taxes varies by resident and individual businesses. 

Implementation of this fee resulted in the reduction of the Emergency property tax levy from its 

maximum rate of $.27/$1,000 of valuation in 2009/2010 and prior years, to $.08/$1,000 in 2010/2011. 

The Emergency Tax Levy was eliminated in 2011/2012 and was not levied in 2012/2013, 2013/2014, 

2014/2015, 2015/2016, 2016/2017, or 2017/2018.  

 

The establishment of the Utility Franchise Fee allowed the City to diversify its funding sources used for 

the provision of General Fund services and reduce the City’s property tax rate. With this franchise fee in 

place for up to 5% of natural gas sales, this also allows flexibility in future years for the City Council to 

modify this rate if needed to continue to provide expected levels of City services to residents. This rate 

can be modified by giving a 90-day notice to Alliant Energy.  For the 2012/2013 year City Council chose 

to reduce the Utility Franchise Fee rate to 1% which is projected to generate $85,000 annually. This 

reduction was possible since there have been strong revenues in other areas of the General Fund budget, 

specifically Automatic Traffic Enforcement (ATE) fines and fees for Fire department inspections and 

permits. The 1% franchise fee rate was maintained for the 2013/2014, 2014/2015, 2015/2016, 2016/2017, 

and 2017/2018 budgets. The City Council identified the Utility Franchise Fee as a potential revenue 

source to offset any legislative action to reduce annual ATE revenues.  

 

There have been numerous structural, operational, and other changes over the last seven budget years 

which have placed the City’s General fund in a more stable and sustainable financial condition going 

forward. Several of these were (1) funding economic development administrative costs and the Chamber 

economic development allocation with TIF funds (a total of over $150,000 annually), (2) transferring the 

dredge operation to the Water Pollution Control fund ($42,000 in annual General Fund savings), (3) 

changing from the previous insurance carrier to the Iowa Community Assurance Pool (ICAP) on July 1, 

2014 resulted in annual savings of $128,600 in General Fund insurance costs and a City-wide savings of 

$173,900, (4) two voluntary annexations in 2012-2013 added 528 acres, 933 residents, $88,000 in annual 

property taxes, and $47,000 in annual Road Use Taxes, and (5) transitioning away from City participation 

in the Carver Swim Center generated an annual saving of $28,100 beginning in 2015/2016 when the 3-

year phase-out period was completed. Departments have also made numerous operational changes which 

resulted in cost savings and improved efficiency.  

 

Department reorganizations in the 2017/2018 budget include (1) adding three 25-hour per week 

custodians for City Hall and the new HNI Community Center and Musser Public Library which will 

replace the contracted cleaning services at City Hall and the current library, (2) a Library staff 

reorganization in conjunction with the move to the new building and technology enhancements, and (3) a 



 

 

staff reorganization in the Housing department to address reduced funding for the public housing 

program.   

 

Departments will continue to look for efficiencies and cost savings in their operations in 2017/2018 and 

future years. One of the City’s goals for the upcoming year is to continue to develop a formal Continuous 

Service Improvement program which will assist departments in identifying and implementing efficiencies 

and cost savings in their department operations. With limited financial resources expected to be available 

in future years and a growing demand for municipal services, the City must continue to take significant 

steps to enhance revenue streams as well as reduce expenditures where appropriate to meet these 

challenges. The budget recommendations contained within this document (and presented during the 

budget review) are aimed at positioning the city to continue to address economic challenges, continue to 

provide existing services to the community, and position the city to meet new challenges and ever 

growing demands. 

 

Tax Increment Financing (TIF) and Economic Development 

 

The City has been a strong proponent of economic development activities over the years and has made 

aggressive use of TIF and tax abatement incentives.  The City continues to support these efforts as these 

are effective tools for local communities, but TIF comes up against strong attacks annually during 

legislative sessions.  The City needs to maintain the ability at the local level to attract and retain business.  

However, there is another side of the story which is often forgotten and that is the effect on the city, 

county, and schools and ultimately their respective tax rates.  The increment the City is claiming for TIF 

totals $62,544,436 in 2016/2017 for all of the TIF areas. This value would generate $506,610 in taxes 

from the $8.10 General Fund tax levy. The impact on total taxes including the various other levies using 

the City’s total tax rate of $15.67209/$1,000 rate is $980,202 – essentially lost city revenue that could be 

used to fund and maintain city operations and services. If that $62.54 million was allocated toward regular 

valuations for all taxing entities, the county would generate over $590,000 in taxes and the school over 

$971,000 (or they could reduce their respective tax rates). It should be noted that a portion of the 

increment the City is claiming is for debt service on bond issues for public improvements in TIF districts. 

If those projects were not funded from TIF and the City still did them, the City’s debt service levy would 

need to be higher. It should also be noted that but for TIF, many of the projects may not have happened 

and there would have been no increase in regular taxes to the various governmental entities.  

 

A significant funding source that was identified in previous years was the better utilization of tax 

increment financing (TIF) districts and returning to regular taxable valuations the unused portions of 

those funds on an annual basis. This will continue to be the case in the 2017/2018 budget and for years to 

come. By not claiming the full amount allowed, a portion of the values in each TIF area go back onto 

regular taxable valuations for all affected taxing entities. Approximately $1,161,400 of incremental taxes 

was not claimed by the city for 2017/2018. This resulted in the related property values to be considered as 

regular valuations, which increased regular tax revenues in all tax categories for the City, County, and 

School district.  

 

For 2017/2018 the City is claiming $62,544,436 of incremental valuation which is 63.9% of the total 

increment of $97,883,279 in all TIF districts. The amount the City did not claim of $35,338,843 (36.1%) 

has gone back to regular taxable valuations for each taxing entity. The percentage claimed includes nearly 

100% of the increment for the Wal-View Project #1 which was added to the increment beginning in the 

2015/2016 budget and nearly 100% of the increment for Wal-View Project #2 added beginning in 

2017/2018. The increment for the Wal-View #1 project for 2017/2018 is $19,733,103 and the increment 

for Wal-View #2 is $9,407,862. Since these are recent projects which had significant amounts of 

increment, it should be noted that if these projects were excluded from the total increment and increment 

claimed, the City would be claiming only 49.8% of the total increment for prior projects.  



 

 

 

For the 2011/2012 through 2017/2018 budgets, the City Council approved two resolutions in each of 

these years for internal advances of funds which will allow the City to claim TIF funds for TIF 

administrative and economic development purposes. The first resolutions provided for internal advances 

of $102,517 in 2011/2012, $105,254 in 2012/2013, $113,089 in 2013/2014, $116,500 in 2014/2015, 

$116,500 in 2015/2016, $142,100 in 2016/2017, and $148,900 in 2017/2018 for staff time and other 

professional services involved in economic development activities and TIF administration and includes 

staff time of the City Administrator, Community Development Director, City Planner, Finance Director, 

Public Works Director, City Engineer, and Communication Manager positions. The other resolutions 

were for internal advances of $35,000 in each of the years from 2011/2012 through 2014/2015 and 

$38,000 in 2015/2016 through 2017/2018 for economic development grants to the Greater Muscatine 

Area Chamber of Commerce and Industry for their economic development activities. Using TIF funds for 

these purposes (instead of general property taxes) assisted the City in balancing each of the annual 

General Fund budgets from 2011/2012 through 2017/2018 and continuing to provide the current level of 

General Fund services to the community.  

 

In May of 2011, the City Council approved a resolution, which consolidated and expanded the City’s 

urban renewal policies, projects, and initiatives under a single urban renewal plan and expanded the 

City’s urban renewal area to include the current City boundaries. This action has allowed the City to 

pursue using TIF funding for economic development or blight alleviation throughout the City.  

 

Landfill, Transfer Station, and Refuse Collection Fund Balances (Deficits) 

 

Landfill Fund Balance (Deficit).  A key budget issue in prior years was the deficit in the landfill fund, 

which is accounted for as an Enterprise fund of the city. This fund had deficit fund balances beginning in 

2002/2003 which continued until the deficit was eliminated in 2014/2015. The budget for 2009/2010 

included a significant rate increase for the transfer station from $41.00 per ton to $60.00 per ton effective 

July 1, 2009. This fee funds both transfer station and landfill costs. The continued need to expand and to 

develop costly landfill cells was the driving component of this fee increase as well as the deficit balance 

in the Landfill fund.  

 

While it was anticipated that there would be some decrease in volume at the transfer station/landfill, the 

waste volume for 2009/2010 decreased from 41,320 tons in the prior year to 29,916 tons. With the 

continuing deficit in the Landfill fund, the Solid Waste Agency and the City considered implementing 

flow control measures which would have required all waste generated in the Agency area to be brought to 

the transfer station and landfill. Area businesses and the Chamber requested a committee be formed of 

business leaders, City staff, an Agency member, and others, to discuss the impacts that flow control 

would have on area businesses and possible alternate solutions. The Committee’s recommendations 

included allowing for additional negotiated industrial contracts which would bring additional waste 

volume and revenue to the landfill. City Council approved the Committee’s recommendations at their 

October 7, 2010 meeting and five new industrial contracts were entered into which were expected to bring 

in an additional 5,000 tons of waste and $180,000 of revenues annually over the three year period of these 

contracts. These negotiated industrial contracts as well as the original industrial contracts were extended 

through June 30, 2015 and have been further extended through June 30, 2020.  

 

The deficit in the Landfill fund at the end of 2009/2010 was over $2.5 million. A large portion of this 

deficit was due to development of new cells at the landfill. The new cells are expected to have 298,800 

tons of waste capacity, which should provide a waste disposal area for approximately 8.5 years depending 

on the annual waste volume. The Landfill deficit decreased by $411,988 to $2,100,612 in the 2010/2011 

fiscal year, decreased by an additional $582,320 to $1,518,292 in fiscal year 2011/2012, decreased by 

$435,957 to $1,082,335 in fiscal year 2012/2013, and further decreased by $573,309 to $509,026 in fiscal 



 

 

year 2013/2014. The deficit was eliminated in 2014/2015 and there was a positive fund balance of 

$100,576. The fund balance increased to $635,191 at the end of the 2015/2016 fiscal year and is estimated 

at $716,191 at the end of the 2016/2017 year.  

 

The 2017/2018 budget includes $550,000 for the construction of the next landfill cell with construction 

scheduled to begin in the summer of 2017. The Committee and City Council goal was to have the deficit 

eliminated and have a sufficient fund balance available to fund construction of future landfill cells. Based 

on estimated landfill revenues and expenditures, including the $550,000 for the next landfill cell, the 

landfill fund balance is sufficient to fund construction of the next cell and there is a projected fund 

balance at the end of 2017/2018 of $638,691.   

 

Transfer Station Fund Balance (Deficit). The Transfer Station fund had a deficit balance of $216,040 at 

the end of 2009/2010. Since revenues from the new negotiated industrial contracts were directed toward 

the deficit in the Landfill fund, the Transfer Station has not benefited financially from these new 

contracts. The 2010/2011 revised estimate included a $200,000 funding transfer from the City’s Refuse 

Collection fund which assisted in reducing the deficit in the Transfer Station fund. An additional $50,000 

transfer from the Refuse Collection fund was made in 2011/2012 which eliminated the Transfer Station 

deficit. There have again been deficits in the Transfer Station budget of $21,449 at the end of 2014/2015, 

$57,857 at the end of 2015/2016, and the original 2016/2017 budget projected a $110,649 deficit at the 

end of that year. These deficits were again primarily due to all of the revenue from the negotiated 

industrial contracts being credited to the Landfill fund.  

 

After the 2016/2017 budget was adopted the City Council approved a change in the portion of the 

Transfer Station fee paid to the landfill to address the deficit in the Transfer Station fund and to address 

equipment replacement needs at that facility. This was reviewed with the Chamber Landfill Committee at 

their May 13, 2016 meeting and the Committee recommended that the allocation of the $60 full rate 

tipping fee be changed from $40 Landfill/$20 Transfer Station to $32 Landfill/$28 Transfer Station for a 

two-year period (2016/2017 and 2017/2018). This allocation change allowed for the purchase of a new 

track loader funded from a separate internal loan and was also expected to eliminate the budget deficit in 

the Transfer Station fund. Based on an estimated 21,800 of transfer station tonnage at the full $60 per ton 

rate, this resulted in an expenditure reduction of $174,400 in the Transfer Station fund and a revenue 

reduction of that same amount in the Landfill fund. With this change the Landfill fund is still projected to 

have sufficient funding for development of the next cell. For the Transfer Station this change resulted in 

an estimated positive $93,743 fund balance at the end of 2016/2017 compared to the originally budgeted 

deficit of $110,649. The Transfer Station budget for 2017/2018 includes a $251,000 capital outlay 

allocation for replacement of equipment and there is a minimal $843 fund balance projected at the end of 

that year.  

 

Refuse Collection Fund Balance (Deficit). The Refuse Collection fund is projected to have a $260,615 

deficit fund balance at the end of 2016/2017 and this deficit in projected to decrease to $99,915 at the end 

of 2017/2018. These deficits are due to capital costs to implement the City’s automated refuse collection 

program for residential customers. Two automated (one-person) refuse collection vehicles were needed 

for the program as well as containers for each residential customer. The first automated refuse vehicle 

was purchased from the 2014/2015 budget and the 2nd from the 2015/2016 budget. With the long lead 

time on the order, however, even with the order placed in the 2015/2016 fiscal year, the vehicle was not 

delivered until December of 2016. These capital outlay purchases resulted in the deficit fund balances in 

recent years. With the final capital costs of implementing the automated refuse collection program all 

being incurred in 2016/2017, the operational savings from this program will begin to be fully realized. 

The projected $99,915 deficit fund balance in the Refuse Collection fund at the end of 2017/2018 is 

projected to be eliminated by the end of the 2018/2019 fiscal year.  

 



 

 

Other Issues and Changes for 2017/2018 

 

As in every year, there are increases in expenditure levels for city operations that reflect the increased cost 

of providing services even at a status quo or below status quo level. In 2013/2014 the City successfully 

negotiated 5-year contracts with each of the City’s three bargaining units for fiscal years 2014/2015 

through 2018/2019. The contracts for the police and fire bargaining units provided for wage increases of 

2.25% in 2014/2015, 2.50% in 2015/2016, 2.75% in 2016/2017, 2.90% in 2017/2018, and 3.00% in 

2018/2019. Wage increases for individual positions in the Blue/White Collar bargaining unit varied, but 

the overall financial impact to the City for this group was comparable to the increases for the police and 

fire bargaining units. Non-union employees are budgeted to receive the same across-the-board increase 

for 2017/2018 as the union groups (2.90%).  

 

 

Municipalities are not immune to the same inflationary pressures that affect our residents and business 

community. Rising costs of fuel (typically), utilities, asphalt, other materials, and construction costs all 

affect the City. With the increased cost of providing basic services, there continues to be challenges for 

the city’s financial resources to meet these increasing obligations. Additional costs for operating supplies 

and services continue to divert dollars that could be used for additional or enhanced services. The 

Municipal Cost Index (MCI) provides an indication of changes in the costs of materials purchased by 

municipal governments. The MCI increased 2.74% between December 2015 and December 2016. Over 

the past 10 years, the MCI increased a total of 24.26% or an average of 2.43% per year. The property tax 

rate for 2017/2018 is 5.20% lower than the rate 10 years ago and the 2017/2018 property tax revenues are 

21.01% higher than 10 years ago (which is less than the MCI 10 year increase of 24.26%).  

 

The 2015/2016 budget included an assigned funding allocation of $12,300 to allow for merit increases for 

fulltime non-union employees. This was the first year of this program which allows for employees in this 

group to progress above the mid-point of their pay ranges based on merit performance in their positions. 

The 2016/2017 budget included $12,300 for the 2nd year of this program. The budget amount was based 

on an estimated 30% of the fulltime employees in this group being eligible for merit pay of up to 1% of 

their annual salary. The 2017/2018 budget includes an estimated $50,000 to allow for pay increases in the 

non-union pay plan. This amount includes funds to allow for several positions to be placed on different 

grades in the pay plan based on market surveys and allows for merit increases of up to 3% based on 

performance.  

 

The 5-year union contracts also provide for increases in health insurance deductibles and out-of-pocket 

maximums and employee contributions for health insurance. The bargaining units agreed to increase the 

health insurance deductibles and out-of-pocket maximums from the previous $500/$1,000 single and 

family deductibles and $1,000/$2,000 single and family out-of-pocket maximums to $600/$1,200 

deductibles and $1,200/$2,400 out-of-pocket maximums effective January 1, 2016. The three bargaining 

units also agreed to increase the employee contributions for health insurance from the previous 5% to 6% 

as of January 1, 2017, to 7% as of January 1, 2018, and to 8% as of January 1, 2019. These changes will 

also apply to supervisory and non-union employees. These increases should assist in reducing future year 

health insurance costs and related rate increases.  

 

     TAX RATE AND BASE 

 

Property taxes continue to be the major revenue source for the City of Muscatine. In 2017/2018, property 

taxes will represent 32.3% of total city operating revenues. This is a slight decrease from the 32.4% in 

fiscal year 2016/2017. The total tax levy rate for fiscal year 2017/2018 of $15.67209 per $1,000 of 

valuation is the same as the total tax rate for 2016/2017, 2015/2016, 2014/2015, 2013/2014 and 



 

 

2012/2013.  The following chart shows the property tax rates for the last nine (9) years and the budgeted 

rate for 2017/2018: 

 

 
 

The tax rate decrease for 2009/2010 was due to the unusually high increase in taxable property valuations 

of 3.8% for that year. The increase for the prior year (2008/2009) was 4.6%, also significant higher than 

prior years. These increases provided the city an opportunity to recover lost economic ground due to 

previous years’ low or insufficient changes in taxable valuations. These higher than average increases in 

taxable valuation were one factor that led to lowering the City tax rates in each of these years. 

Additionally, for 2009/2010 the lower tax rate was due to several events in addition to the taxable 

valuation increasing - pension rates decreased and debt service requirements decreased. Going into 

2010/2011 the city faced a different challenge – a net increase in taxable valuation of only 1.58% due to a 

significant loss in industrial values (down 4.35% for 2010/2011).  The two main reasons for the increase 

in tax rate for 2010/2011 were the increase in the debt service levy for funding capital improvement 

projects and an increase in the Employee Benefits levy for the required rate increase for police and fire 

pensions. For 2011/2012 the same total tax rate was maintained and the rate decreased slightly (by 

$.10/$1,000) for 2012/2013. The tax rates for 2013/2014, 2014/2015, 2015/2016, 2016/2017, and 

2017/2018 were maintained at $15.67209/$1,000 of valuation, which is the same rate as 2012/2013.  

There are six categories that make up the 2017/2018 tax rate:  

1.  The City's General Fund levy of $8.10 per $1,000 of valuation is the maximum levy permitted by 

state law. The City has been at this maximum General Fund levy limit since 1991/92.  

 
2. The Transit Levy is $.11240 per $1,000 of valuation, which is a 51.3% decrease in the levy rate 

($.118/$1,000 decrease). This is primarily due to reduced fuel costs and reduced bus maintenance 

costs, increased federal and state funding, and having a sufficient fund balance to use for the local 

share of bus and other capital purchases. An increase in transit fares was implemented for the 



 

 

2015/2016 budget which increased fares for regular routes from $.75 to $1.00 and fares for 

shuttle service from $1.00 per ride to $2.00.  

 

3. The Tort Liability levy will be $.26661, which is a decrease of 4.9% in this levy ($.014/$1,000 

decrease). The City changed to the Iowa Community Assurance Pool (ICAP) for the City’s major 

insurance policies in 2014/2015 and since that time there have been minimal fluctuations in 

premiums.  

 

4. The Special Revenue Employee Benefits Levy is budgeted to increase 4.1% to $4.43100 (an 

increase of $.174/$1,000). This would have been much higher if $230,218 in employee benefits 

had been funded from the tax levy instead of the General Fund balance. There was also a $54,337 

beginning balance in the Employee Benefits fund, which assisted in reducing the amount funded 

from the General Fund and/or the tax rate.  

5. The Debt Service Levy will decrease by .3.2% to $2.69458 (a decrease of $.090/$1,000).  

6. The Levee tax levy will increase by 251.0% to the maximum rate allowed of $.06750 (an increase 

of $.048/$1,000). For the 2016/2017 budget the City lowered the levee tax rate in order to 

maintain the same overall City tax rate. In prior years through 2015/2016 the City levied the 

maximum Levee tax levy of $.06750 per $1,000 of valuation which was used towards the city’s 

share of the Mad Creek Levee project costs incurred in prior years and costs of levee 

certifications.  

As noted previously, the City eliminated the Emergency tax levy for the 2011/2012 year and this levy 

has again not been used for 2017/2018. In 2009/2010 the City levied the maximum Emergency levy 

rate of $.27/$1,000 of valuation which generated $196,964. For 2010/2011 the City implemented a 

2% Utility Franchise Fee on Alliant Energy, the provider of natural gas services in the City. This fee 

allowed for a reduction in the City’s overall property tax rate for 2010/2011, specifically the 

Emergency Tax Levy rate which was reduced from $.27/$1,000 in 2009/2010 to $.08/$1,000 in the 

2010/2011 budget. The Emergency tax levy was eliminated in the 2011/2012 budget. From the 

2009/2010 emergency levy, City Council directed that $80,000 be set aside in the Emergency Tax 

Levy special revenue fund to be available in the case of future revenue shortfalls due to current or 

future economic conditions or for unanticipated emergency expenditures. Those funds are budgeted to 

remain in the Emergency Levy special revenue fund in 2017/2018.  

The following chart shows City tax rates for the group of seven cities in Iowa “comparable” to the City of 

Muscatine. The comparable cities shown are the group of similar size, stand-alone, full-service cities in 

the state. This chart shows the city tax rate and taxable valuations for the current 2016/2017 fiscal year. 

The information is not yet available for other cities for 2017/2018. City tax levies for this group range 

from $13.71268 per $1,000 of valuation for Mason City to $20.72679 for Ottumwa. The City of 

Muscatine’s rate of $15.67209 is the third lowest in this group. Taxable valuations range from 

$628,367,444 for Ottumwa to $1,032,560,178 for Mason City. The City of Muscatine’s taxable valuation 

of $826,763,643 is third highest in this group. Each city sets their own tax rate based on their taxable 

valuation and the services provided to their residents.  



 

 

Burlington Clinton Fort Dodge Marshalltown Mason City **Muscatine** Ottumwa

Total City Tax Rate $15.93632 15.88101 20.42200 15.28158 13.71268 $15.67209 20.72679

Taxable Valuation (Exc. TIF) $682,266,063 $951,478,815 $662,434,271 $783,206,162 $1,032,560,178 $826,763,643 $628,367,444

Population (2010) 25,577 26,869 25,105 27,569 28,052 22,886* 25,035

*23,819 with annexations
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City Tax Rates And Taxable Valuations of Comparable Cities in Iowa FY 2016/2017

Total City Tax Rate Taxable Valuation (Excluding TIF)

 
 

Tax Rate Taxable Valuation

Mason City $13.71268 $1,032,560,178

Marshalltown $15.28158 $783,206,162

**Muscatine** $15.67209 $826,763,643

Clinton $15.88101 $951,478,815

Burlington $15.93632 $682,266,063

Fort Dodge $20.42200 $662,434,271

Ottumwa $20.72679 $628,367,444

Tax Rates from Lowest to Highest:

 
 

 

Expansion of the existing industrial and commercial tax base as well as attraction of new tax base is key 

to the financial stability of the City of Muscatine for the future. In this regard, the City Council continues 

to invest in economic development activities by participating in several programs within the community 

to promote economic development. A number of these programs are controlled solely by the City of 

Muscatine and include the establishment and use of tax increment financing (TIF) districts as well as 

urban revitalization districts and enterprise zones. These financial incentive tools are available through 

City Council action to provide similar yet different types of financial incentives to encourage expansion 

of existing and attraction of new business opportunities within the city. In May of 2011 the City Council 

approved a resolution establishing a new enterprise zone and abatement schedule for a designated area of 

the City in order to offer tax abatement as an incentive to stimulate job creation and retention, enhance 

property tax values, and promote industrial revitalization within this area. As noted in the previous 

section, in May of 2011 the City Council approved a resolution which consolidated and expanded the 

city’s urban renewal policies, projects, and initiatives under a single urban renewal plan and expanded the 

city’s urban renewal area to include the current city boundaries. This action allows the city to pursue 

using TIF funding for economic development or blight alleviation throughout the city. In 2013 the City 
adopted policies and incentives to encourage in-fill opportunities and to address blight within the city 

limits. These polices and incentives include tax abatement incentives for improvements to properties in 



 

 

the City’s two historical districts and in designated blighted areas of the City, and tax abatement 

incentives for new residential home construction in designated areas approved by City Council.  In 2014 

the City also started a Small Business Forgivable Loan program. The City is allocating $100,000 in TIF 

funds annually beginning in 2015/2016 and continuing in 2016/2017 and 2017/2018 for this program. 

This program is targeted for small businesses and the maximum forgivable loan is $25,000. In December 

of 2016 the City created two new Urban Revitalization Areas – the Park Avenue area and the Grandview 

Avenue area. 

 

In addition, the City Council continues to provide financial support to the Muscatine Chamber of 

Commerce & Industry. For fiscal year 2017/2018 the City Council has included $35,000 in the budget to 

provide this assistance. An additional $3,000 was allocated to the Chamber to assist in hosting visitors 

from Muscatine’s various sister cities and other hospitality-related economic development activities. The 

City is one of the largest financial contributors to the Muscatine Chamber of Commerce & Industry and 

the City also provides staff assistance on a variety of projects that are undertaken by this organization on 

behalf of the community to promote economic development. The City also continues to pursue 

infrastructure improvements throughout the community to enhance economic development efforts as an 

active development partner in this process. Continued expansion and improvements of the sanitary and 

storm sewer systems within the city, extension of sewer and water services to the south end and other 

areas of the community, continued airport improvements, and overall quality of life projects are but a few 

examples of the city’s continued commitment to enhancing economic and quality of life issues within the 

City of Muscatine. 

 

In 2017/2018 taxable property valuations increased by 2.95% due to re-valuations by the County 

Assessor, new growth, and changes in taxable valuations due to changes in the rollback factors for 

residential and multi-residential properties. Growth in Tax Increment Financing (TIF) districts is not 

included in these taxable valuation amounts. The rollback of regular commercial and industrial valuations 

remained at 90% for 2017/2018. Multi-residential properties (those with 3 or more living quarters, 

assisted living facilities, land-leased communities, etc.), however, which had been included in the 

commercial property category, are now a separate property class. Those valuations were rolled back from 

90% to 86.25% in 2016/2017, to 82.50% in 2017/2018, and will continue to be rolled back over the next 

six years until the rollback is equal to the rollback on residential properties. The taxable value for multi-

residential properties for 2017/2018 is $32,996,982, a 2.48% decrease from the previous year, due to the 

decrease in the rollback to 82.50%. Industrial property valuations increased by 3.44% for 2017/2018 and 

commercial values increased by 3.54%. Residential property values increased by 2.99%. Actual 

valuations for residential property increased by .63% and there was a 2.36% increase in the residential 

rollback (from 55.6259% to 56.9391%). The other smaller categories of properties are railroads, which 

increased in valuation by 19.56%, and utilities, which decreased by 4.26%. Overall, these factors 

combined to result in the 2.95% overall increase in taxable valuations. It should be noted, however, that 

while the taxable valuations increased this year by 2.95%, this increase is somewhat of an anomaly as it is 

the third highest increase in the last 10 years and increases of this magnitude are not expected to continue 

in upcoming years.  

 

As noted previously, property tax reform legislation approved in 2013 rolled back commercial and 

industrial property from 100% to 95% in 2014/2015 and further rolled back these valuations to 90% in 

2015/2016. This legislation included a provision for the State to provide a reimbursement to cities which 

is expected to offset a portion of the property taxes which would have been received if not for the new 

commercial and industrial rollback. For 2017/2018 the State reimbursement to the General Fund is 

estimated at $314,128 based on the regular $8.10 General Fund levy. Additional State reimbursement 

funds of $4,359 for the Transit levy, $10,340 for the Tort Liability levy, $171,839 for the Employee 

Benefits levy, $104,499 for the Debt Service levy, and $2,617 for the Levee levy total to an estimated 

total reimbursement of $607,782 for 2017/2018. The estimated reimbursement for 2016/2017 is 



 

 

$628,915. The State’s allocation for future year reimbursements has been frozen at the 2016/2017 funding 

level. There is no reimbursement for the rollback on multi-residential properties.  

 

 STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDING 

 

The City will continue to rely upon the property taxes generated as the primary funding source for 

General Fund programs. Reductions in state and federal funding sources have resulted in the continued 

emphasis on property taxes.   

 

The largest source of funding from the State of Iowa is Road Use Tax funds collected by the State and 

distributed to local governments for street maintenance and street improvements. Road Use Tax revenues 

are estimated at $2,834,500 in 2017/2018.  Road Use Tax revenues continue to reflect the $.10 per gallon 

increase in fuel taxes approved by the state legislature effective March 1, 2015. The fuel tax increase was 

expected to increase the City’s allocation of Road Use Taxes by approximately $400,000 annually. This 

increase has allowed the City to accelerate the street improvements planned for 2017/2018 and future 

years. Road Use Taxes are distributed to cities on a per-capita basis and the City began receiving 

increased revenue midway through the 2013/2014 fiscal year due to annexations which added 933 to the 

City’s population.   

 

In 2017/2018 an estimated $278,400 in State funding will also be received for the Transit operation, 

$10,700 for Airport improvement projects, and $247,700 in State funding is budgeted to be received for 

the Kent Stein Park to Deep Lakes Park Trail project.  

 

The fiscal year 2017/2018 budget includes an estimated $3,752,630 in federal funding for both operating 

and capital project costs. This includes the following: $1,948,330 in funding for the Section 8 Housing 

rental assistance program; $344,700 for operating and capital funding for the city’s Public Housing 

Program; $16,300 for the Home Ownership Education Program; $400,500 in FAA funds for airport 

projects; $623,300 in federal funding for the Transit operation; $298,000 in federal funding for the Kent 

Stein Park to Deep Lakes Park Trail project; and $121,500 in Police department grants. 

       

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

 

For fiscal year 2017/2018 budgeted charges for services total $14,671,300 and comprise 30.4% of total 

operating revenues of the city compared to 30.0% for 2016/2017. These charges primarily involve 

programs and activities in the city's Enterprise Funds. Fee increases are budgeted for sanitary sewer 

services, collection and drainage, and the golf course for fiscal year 2017/2018.  

 

Sewer revenues including the separate collection and drainage charges are estimated at $6,179,000 for 

2017/2018. Based on previous independent reviews and studies, the city set forth on a course to 

systematically increase fees for collection and drainage as well as sanitary sewer rates. The purpose was 

to create sufficient fund balances to address current and future capital requirements for both operations, as 

well as debt service requirements on the State Revolving Fund Loan used to fund the major plant upgrade 

completed in 2012. In 2013 the City contracted for the most recent rate study and the resolution adopting 

the recommended rates was approved by City Council in August of 2013. This resolution set both sewer 

and collection drainage rates for a 5-year period through June 30, 2018. The new sewer rates reflect 

annual 3% increases with the first year rates effective September 1, 2013 and thereafter 3% annual rate 

increases effective July 1, 2014 through July 1, 2017.   

 

 

 



 

 

Transit fares were increased for the 2015/2016 budget with the fare for fixed routes and night service 

increasing from $.75 to $1.00 and the paratransit fare increasing from $1.00 to $2.00. Transit charges are 

estimated at $240,000 for 2017/2018.  

 

Boat harbor slip rental rates are based on boat length. These rates were increased by 2.5% for the 2015 

boating season and these rates will remain in effect for 2017/2018.  

 

Golf course fees and sales are estimated at $841,900 for 2017/2018. Golf fees are budgeted to increase for 

the 2017 golf season by $1.00 per round for adult and senior greens fees. Adult and senior season pass 

fees will also increase by $25.00. The greens fee and season pass rates for juniors will remain the same in 

order to encourage interest in the game of golf by young people. The fee increase was needed to provide 

funds for capital improvements and equipment at the course. The 2017 season is the 11th season in which 

the city has complete operational control of golf services. The operation of the clubhouse had previously 

been contracted with a golf professional. The city’s golf professional is now a fulltime employee and is 

responsible for managing the golf clubhouse operation. The city also assumed all beverage and golf cart 

services to maximize the earnings potential for the course. This change has produced positive results both 

operationally and financially for the city. An indoor golf simulator was purchased in 2010 to be used 

during winter months as well as during inclement weather during the golf season. The City rebuilt the 

Golf Course maintenance shop that was destroyed by fire in 2007 using funds from an internal loan. The 

loan was fully repaid in 2011/2012, three years ahead of the original schedule. Replacement of the 

fairway irrigation system was completed in 2013 at a total cost of $330,200. A $60,000 down payment 

was made in 2012/2013 and an internal loan is being used to finance the remaining portion of the project 

costs. Annual payments estimated at $45,000 will be made from the Golf Course fund to repay this loan. 

The payment schedule will be accelerated if there is sufficient funding available in the Golf Course fund.  

 

Budgeted transfer station charges for services total $2,184,000 for 2017/2018 based on an estimated 

42,000 tons of waste being processed at this facility. The current tipping fee is $60.00 per ton and this rate 

will not change for the 2017/2018 year. This rate increased from $41 to $60 per ton July 1, 2009 with this 

increase directly related to the cost of developing new cells at the landfill. In 2009/2010 the city began 

offering industrial contracts for refuse disposal whereby industries can enter into an agreement with the 

City to dispose of their waste at the Transfer Station and be directly billed for the disposal fees. Under 

these agreements the industries qualified for a discounted industrial rate of $50/ton of which $30 of this 

rate was paid to the Landfill. Additional negotiated industrial contracts were approved in 2010 which 

assisted in generating new waste for this facility. Revenue from the new negotiated contracts, however, 

was directed toward the Landfill fund deficit. These negotiated industrial contracts as well as the original 

industrial contracts were all extended through June 30, 2015 and have subsequently been extended 

through June 30, 2020. Under the most recent contract extensions the original industrial waste contracts 

were reduced by $5.00/ton from $50/ton to $45/ton, with $25 of the $45 rate paid to the Landfill. The 

negotiated contracts were each reduced by $2.50/ton.   

 

Budgeted landfill charges for services total $1,255,400 for 2017/2018. The landfill rates are incorporated 

in the transfer station rates with $32.00 of the $60.00 per ton transfer station rate ($25.00 of the $45.00 for 

industrial contracts) paid to the landfill for material disposed of at that facility. Additional negotiated 

industrial contracts were approved in the fall of 2010 and have been extended through June 30, 2020 with 

those revenues directed toward the deficit in the Landfill fund. A fee was also assessed to Solid Waste 

Management Agency members beginning in 2008/2009 to assist in the overall funding of landfill costs. 

 

The Refuse Collection budget is charged on a tonnage basis for waste collected and disposed of at the 

transfer station. Refuse Collection charges for services total $2,221,500 for 2017/2018. The Refuse 

Collection rates were last increased from $18.25 to $20.00 per month for regular residential customers 

and from $13.25 to $15.00 for senior customers on April 1, 2011 when the City began providing 



 

 

contracted single-sort curbside recycling services to all residential customers. Under the contractual 

agreement for this service, the City paid the contractor $3.05 per customer per month for this service 

during the first year of the contract, with this cost increasing to $3.14 April 1, 2012, $3.23 April 1, 2013, 

$3.33 April 1, 2014, and $3.43 April 1, 2015. The City had cost savings from discontinuing the drop-off 

recycling program, which offset a portion of the cost for the curbside recycling program. The curbside 

recycling contract was recently extended for an additional five years with the per customer per month 

charge of $3.43 for the first year of the new contract, and subsequent years of $3.53, $3.64, $3.75, and 

$3.86. 

 

The Fire department continues to provide ambulance services for the city and surrounding townships. 

Revenue from ambulance services is estimated at $1,425,000 for the 2016/2017 revised estimate and 

$1,450,000 for the 2017/2018 budget with these estimates based on trends in the number of ambulance 

runs and revenues over the past year. The fee for the basic ambulance service is currently $582, the rate 

for ALS 1 calls is $691, the rate for ALS 2 calls is $1,001 and the rate for SCT (Skilled Care Transports) 

is $1,182. The Fire department reviews rates on an annual basis based on surveys of other area providers.  

 

Parking fees are budgeted at $143,500 for 2017/2018. Parking meter rates were last increased from $.20 

to $.25/hour for 10-hour meters and from $.30 to $.50 for 2-hour meters for the 2013/2014 fiscal year. 

These rates will continue in 2017/2018.  

 

 PROGRAMS AND SERVICES 

 

The 2017/2018 budget will provide for the continuation of most city services at the current levels. Full-

time equivalent (FTE) year-round employees on an entity-wide basis total 223.93 for 2017/2018. This is a 

net increase of .47 in full-time equivalent positions compared to the original budget for 2016/2017. 

Changes in authorized positions for 2017/2018 and the three previous years are as follows:  

 

2017/2018 (Including Changes in the 2016/2017 Revised Estimate) 

 

• The 2017/2018 budget includes two new 25-hour per week custodian positions and one new 25-

hour per week janitor position. The two custodian positions will replace the current contracted 

cleaning service at City Hall and the current Library. The janitor position is expected to be 

needed to maintain the expanded space at the new HNI Community Center and Musser Public 

Library. Adding these positions resulted in an increase of 1.88 FTE positions.  

• Library staff reorganizations resulted in a net .14 FTE reduction in Library staffing compared to 

the original 2016/2017 budget. Part of the 2017/2018 reorganization is due to moving to the new 

library.  

• The 2016/2017 revised estimate and 2017/2018 budget reflect staff reorganizations in the 

Housing department that resulted in a 1.27 FTE reduction in staffing. The most significant 

reduction was elimination of the fulltime Housing Maintenance Supervisor/Inspector position in 

December of 2016 due to funding shortfalls in the housing budgets.  

 

2016/2017 (Including Changes in the 2015/2016 Revised Estimate) 

 

• The 2016/2017 budget included four new firefighter positions. These positions were added due to 

the increased number of ambulance transport calls.    

• A Library staff reorganization resulted in a .54 FTE reduction in Library part-time staffing.  

 

 



 

 

• Community Development part-time staff was reduced by .23 FTE due to a staff reorganization. 

Effective October 1, 2015, this department no longer has the responsibility for food/grocery 

permits and inspections, which allowed for this overall reduction.   

• One Refuse Collection Driver position was eliminated when the 2nd automated refuse collection 

vehicle was placed in service. This was in late December of 2016 which resulted in a reduction of 

.50 FTE positions in 2016/2017.  

• The Lift Station Supervisor position in the Water Pollution Control fund was eliminated in the 

2015/2016 revised estimate.  

• There were changes in Housing staffing resulting in an overall .45 FTE staff reduction.   

 

2015/2016 

 

• In the 2014/2015 revised estimate there was a reduction of one police officer position due to grant 

funding being discontinued for the officer 100% funded from a U.S. Department of Homeland 

Security grant for the Joint Terrorism Task Force.  

• In the 2014/2015 revised estimate there was a reduction of .25 in staffing in the Housing 

department with a staff reorganization.  

• A Communications Manager position was added in the 2015/2016 budget. This position manages 

the city website, branding and marketing efforts, news releases, and social media. While 

accounted for in the General Fund, the cost of this position is being evenly allocated to six 

funding sources.   

• An additional 29 hour/week Community Services Officer position was added in the Community 

Development department. The primary responsibility of this position is to oversee the new rental 

housing registration and inspection program. Fees for rental housing registrations are expected to 

fund the cost of this position.  

• The Art Center Aide position was increased from 20 hours/week to 29 hours/week for 2015/2016.  

• There were changes in part-time staffing in the Library (.18 FTE reduction) and grant-funded Art 

Center part-time staffing (.22 increase).  

 

2014/2015 

 

• There was a reduction of one fulltime Refuse Collection Driver. The City is moving to automated 

refuse collection vehicles as the current vehicles are replaced. These vehicles allow for the refuse 

collection process to be performed by one person compared to the two required with the regular 

refuse collection vehicles. A position which became vacant in 2013/2014 was not filled due to 

this upcoming change.  

• There were reductions in part-time staffing in the Library of .13 FTE and Refuse Collection of .10 

FTE.  

 

The projected level of expenditures for the General Fund of $19,412,851 for 2017/2018 is 3.4% 
($628,551) above the 2016/2017 budget of $18,784,300. The overall increase in expenditures consists of 

(1) an increase of $331,100 (3.3%) in salaries and wages, (2) an increase of $312,400 (7.2%) in employee 

benefit costs, (3) an increase of $56,200 (6.0%) in commodity costs, (4) an increase of $63,700 (2.8%) in 

contractual services costs, (5) a decrease of $72,700 (12.1%) in capital outlay costs, and (6) a decrease of 

$62,149 (10.4%) in transfers and “assigned” funding.  

 

The City first used the “assigned” funding classification in the 2012/2013 General Fund budget. The 

funding assignments for that year included allocations for a new fire engine, new financial software, and 

the first annual allocation of $40,000 set-aside to fund the City’s obligation to retain the two COPS grant-

funded police officers for one year subsequent to the 3-year grant period. The fire engine and the financial 



 

 

software were purchased in 2013/2014. The second and third annual allocations of $40,000 for the COPS 

grant-funded police officer positions were budgeted in 2013/2014 and 2014/2015.  The 3rd and final year 

of the COPS grant funding ended in March of 2015. The prior year assigned funding was used in 

2015/2016 to meet the 4th year requirement of the grant agreement.  

 

The 2015/2016 budget for the first time included an assigned funding allocation of $12,300 to allow for 

merit increases for non-union employees and that same amount was budgeted for 2016/2017. The 

2017/2018 budget includes an estimated $50,000 to allow for pay increases in the non-union pay plan. 

This amount includes funds to allow for several positions to be placed in different grades in the pay plan 

based on market surveys and also allows for merit increases of up to 3%. The assigned funding for merit 

increases allows fulltime employees in the non-union pay plan to progress above the midpoint of their pay 

grades based on job performance.  

 

The funding “assignments” were made for several reasons: (1) While the General Fund balance and 

revenues are currently sufficient to fund operations and some capital items, changes by the State 

legislature could change this significantly in upcoming years. It is proposed that the City only make one-

time expenditures from available funds instead of adding recurring costs (staffing increases); (2) Funding 

the fire engine and Finance software from the General Fund assisted in reducing future year debt service 

requirements.  In prior years, sufficient funding would not have been available in the General Fund and 

these items would likely have been funded from bond proceeds; (3) Setting aside funds for the future 

COPS grant obligation lessened the impact on the General Fund for the required 4th year of funding for 

those officers; and (4) The assigned funding allocation for non-union pay increases allows for these funds 

to be budgeted in one area until it is determined which department budgets will be impacted by these 

increases.   

 

The 2017/2018 budget for the General Fund of the City of Muscatine provides an expenditure level to 

fund most core services at essentially the same level as in previous years for most departments.  

 

Although there are no full-time staff reductions in General Fund departments planned for 2017/2018, the 

effects of prior year reductions continue to be experienced in the respective departments. Prior year staff 

reductions affected most departments and have reduced full-time equivalent (FTE) employees in the 

General Fund by 10 from 170 in 2001/2002 to 160 in 2017/2018. There has always been a precarious 

balance between the desire to address community “needs and wants” and the availability and distribution 

of increasingly scarce financial resources. The City has been forced to adjust to the reduced levels of 

revenues by eliminating positions through the various departments of the city over the past sixteen years. 

Although savings were achieved through these actions, it did alter the levels of service that the city now 

offers to the public.  

 

The 2017/2018 budget continues to provide for a variety of essential and non-essential public services. In 

2010/2011 the City contracted with GATSO, USA to install and operate Automatic Traffic Enforcement 

(ATE) cameras at five intersections in the community. This system has improved traffic safety in those 

areas at minimal or no cost to the Police department. The Police department budget continues to include 

two School Resource Officer (SRO) positions with one in the high school and one in the middle schools, 

both of which receive 75% funding from the Muscatine Community School District. The two police 

officer positions assigned to the Drug Task Force will continue in 2017/2018. These positions are 

partially funded from federal grants.  

 

The City of Muscatine continues to provide Emergency Medical Services (EMS) including ambulance 

services through the Fire department. Firefighters continue to provide paramedic level services as well as 

firefighting services to the community.  

 



 

 

Public Works programs and service levels in the areas of roadway maintenance, snow and ice control, 

street cleaning, traffic control, and engineering have been maintained for fiscal year 2017/2018. Major 

Public Works projects scheduled for construction in 2017/2018 include Phase I of the Mississippi Drive 

Corridor project, the Kent Stein Park to Deep Lakes Park Trail, the annual pavement management 

program, the annual new sidewalk construction program, and continuation of the West Hill Sewer 

Separation project.  

 

The Refuse Collection budget continues to provide for the contracted single sort curbside recycling 

program which began in April, 2011. As of that date, the former recycling drop-off locations were 

discontinued. The 2014/2015 budget included funding to begin the transition to an automated refuse 

collection program for residential waste. This program involves providing standard waste bins to 

customers and purchasing automated refuse collection vehicles which can be operated by one person 

instead of the two-person crews needed for the regular vehicles. A “pilot” area was designated in 

2013/2014 as a trial area for this program. For the pilot program tippers were added to the regular refuse 

trucks and bins were provided to residential customers in the trial area. In 2014/2015 the first automated 

refuse collection vehicle was ordered and additional refuse bins were purchased to phase in the next group 

of customers. The first automated refuse collection vehicle was delivered and placed in service in 

December of 2015. The 2nd automated vehicle was ordered in 2015/2016 and it was delivered and placed 

in service in late December of 2016. Additional refuse bins were included in both the 2015/2016 and 

2016/2017 budgets which completed the capital purchases needed to fully implement this program. With 

the 2nd automated truck now in service and all of the carts purchased, the savings from this program will 

begin to be fully realized. Fiscal year 2017/2018 will be the first full fiscal year using both automated 

refuse collection vehicles.  

 

Leisure time service activities include a wide variety of activities that reach a cross section of the 

community through the Library, Art Center, Museum, Golf Course and a comprehensive system of parks, 

recreation programs, the aquatic center, boat harbor, and soccer facility.  

 

The City will continue its commitment toward effective planning and community development efforts. In 

2013 the Community Development department completed the process for developing a new citywide 

comprehensive plan incorporating Iowa’s Smart Planning Principles. This plan was adopted by the City 

Council on September 19, 2013. The Community Development department also completed the updated 

Five Year Capital Improvements Plan and this plan was adopted by City Council in February of 2016. 

This department is also nearing completion of the first phase of the update to the City’s zoning ordinance.  

 

The city’s Housing department operates the 100-unit Clark House Senior Citizen Facility, the 50-unit low 

and moderate income family Sunset Park Project, and the 50-unit Hershey Manor senior citizens facility 

operated by the city through a management contract with the Hershey Manor Board.  In addition, the city 

is assisting low and moderate income individuals and families with rent subsidies through the federal 

Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher program.  

 

The city continues to pursue storm and sanitary sewer renovation and extension programs. In 2007 the 

city signed a Consent Order with the Environmental Protection Agency (E.P.A.), which requires the city 

to complete specific major sewer separation projects by 2028. The city completed the Hershey Avenue 

area sewer separation work in 2011/2012 which leaves the West Hill area as the remaining area yet to be 

completed.  The cost of the West Hill sewer separation project is estimated to reach or exceed $50 million 

and this project will be done in multiple phases. This project will be funded in part by the 1% local option 

sales tax that was first approved by the voters in May 1994, renewed by the voters in August 1998, and 

again approved by voters in January 2004. On August 12, 2008, voters again approved extension of this 

tax for an additional ten years with a minimum of 80% of the tax to be used for storm and sanitary sewer 

projects with the balance to be used to fund the ongoing costs to maintain streets at a higher level as 



 

 

provided for in the Pavement Management Program. Planning is underway for the referendum to continue 

the local option tax after the current tax period expires June 30, 2019, with the uses continuing to be 

focused on sewer separation and streets. The first phase of the West Hill Sewer Separation project began 

in 2012 and was completed in the fall of 2013. The second phase began in the summer of 2013 and was 

completed in December of 2014. Bids for the third phase of the project were received in March of 2015. 

This contract provides for three phases of improvements to be completed in calendar years 2015, 2016, 

and 2017.  

 

In recent years the city, through Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and Iowa Department of 

Transportation (IDOT) grants, completed numerous projects and improvements at the airport. Grant 

applications for all airport projects are made in accordance with the city's overall Master Plan for the 

airport. A major project to reconstruct the main runway 6-24 was substantially completed in 2016 at a 

total cost of approximately $4.2 million and an FAA grant will fund 90% of the cost of the project. The 

update of the Airport Layout Plan currently in progress will also receive 90% FAA funding. In October of 

2016 the City was awarded funding for the design of a new T-Hangar and for hangar apron expansion. 

The design work for this project is underway and will receive 85% State funding with a 15% local match. 

Construction of this project will follow and will be funded from a separate grant. The airport will continue 

to serve the community for both recreational and business-related activities in 2017/2018. 

 

For fiscal year 2017/2018 the city will continue to provide support for several non-profit service 

organizations within the community. Despite limited city resources, the City Council has remained 

committed to assisting these groups as best they can. These agencies provide valuable services to the 

entire community. For 2017/2018 the City Council chose to continue financial contributions for the 

Greater Muscatine Chamber of Commerce and Industry (GMCCI), the Muscatine Humane Society, and 

Senior Resources.  The subsidies to GMCCI and the Muscatine Humane Society were maintained at the 

same levels as 2016/2017. The 2017/2018 budget includes a one-time increase in the subsidy to Senior 

Resources from $20,000 to $30,000 due to their loss of funding from other sources. The subsidy for the 

CVB is budgeted at $90,500 for 2017/2018; the actual subsidy however, will be 25% of actual 

hotel/motel tax receipts for 2016/2017 per the City’s agreement with the CVB. The 2015/2016 budget for 

the first time included a $25,000 allocation to the Muscatine Center for Social Action’s (MCSA’s) 

Homeless Prevention Program. This same funding amount was included in the 2016/2017 budget and has 

also been included in the 2017/2018 budget. The subsidy, however, will be reduced if any grant funding 

is secured for this program.   

 

Operating expenditures budgeted for all city operations for 2017/2018 total $44,195,966, which is an 

increase of $2,204,879 (5.3%) from the fiscal year 2016/2017 level of $41,991,087. Operating revenues 

for the city total $48,301,244 compared to $46,130,232 for 2016/2017, an increase of $2,171,012 (4.7%). 

Capital project expenditures are estimated at 17,328,500 for the 2016/2017 revised estimate and 

$17,865,500 for 2017/2018.  

 

FUND BALANCE AND BUDGET POLICY ISSUES 

 

The 2017/2018 budget presents beginning balances, revenues, transfers in, expenditures, transfers out, 

and ending fund balances for each city fund. Fund balance for budgeting purposes is defined as the funds 

remaining after the application of available resources to support expenditures of each fund. For 

governmental funds, fund balance is the difference between assets and liabilities of each fund. For 

enterprise and internal service funds, fund balance for budget purposes, is presented on a basis consistent 

with the budgets presented for governmental funds. Expenditures include capital outlay purchases and 

principal and interest due during the budget year on debt obligations. In this regard, the budgetary basis 

for enterprise and internal service funds differs from the accounting basis used to prepare the 

comprehensive annual financial report for the city. Additional information on the basis of budgeting and 



 

 

accounting for the various city funds can be found in the “Fund Structure Overview and Basis of 

Accounting and Budgeting” section later in the Introductory Section of the budget. 

 

The city’s Operating Budget/Expenditure Policy provides that a balanced budget be presented each year 

for City Council consideration and approval. The policy defines balanced budget as one in which 

expenditures will not exceed estimated resources and revenues. This in effect provides that expenditures 

be less than the beginning fund balance of each fund plus revenues for the year. For 2017/2018 balanced 

budgets were presented to and approved by Council for all funds with the exception of the Refuse 

Collection and Marina Enterprise funds and the Equipment Services Internal Service fund. The Refuse 

Collection fund deficit is due to capital costs to implement the City’s automated refuse collection program 

for residential customers. This deficit is expected to be eliminated in 2018/2019 when the savings from 

the automated refuse collection program is fully realized. The deficits in the Marina and Equipment 

Services funds are due to inventories in those operations.  

 

As in prior years, one of the key components of the City’s budget process is developing a General Fund 

balance that provides the city with the necessary funds to carry it through its first three months of 

operation of each fiscal year before property tax collections are disbursed by the county as well as 

provides adequate reserves for unforeseen circumstances or events. This is necessary for the fiscal 

integrity of the General Fund. In 2013 the City’s minimum General Fund balance policy was updated 

from the previous 10% of General Fund expenditures level to two months of General Fund expenditures, 

which is equivalent to 16.7%. The City Council has made efforts in recent years to incrementally increase 

the General Fund balance as shown in the following graph.  

 

 
The 2009/2010 General Fund ending balance was 11.4% of expenditures. This increased to 13.6% at the 

end of 2010/2011, 20.4% at the end of 2011/2012, 17.9% at the end of 2012/2013, 19.2% at the end of 

2013/2014, 22.6% at the end of 2014/2015, and 23.1% at the end of 2015/2016. The decrease in 

2012/2013 was a planned decrease with funds used for one-time capital items including a new fire engine 

and new financial software. The target General Fund balance when the 2016/2017 budget was developed 

was 19.5%. The 2016/2017 revised estimate ending fund balance is 23.0%. The ending balance for the 

2017/2018 budget is 22.3%, which more than meets the new minimum General Fund balance policy. 

While the 2017/2018 budget was “balanced” by using $26,957 of fund balance, revenues have been 

budgeted conservatively and departments traditionally expend less than their full budget allocations, and 



 

 

it is expected that there will likely not be a General fund balance decrease or the decrease will be less than 

the amount budgeted.  

 

The City’s effort to increase the General Fund balance is in part due to comments in the 2008 Moody’s 

bond rating report which stated that Moody’s considered the previous minimum of 10% fund balance 

requirement to be “relatively narrow” and that higher reserve levels may be appropriate for challenges to 

the city’s financial operations. The increases in the General Fund balance in recent years and City Council 

formally updating the City’s minimum fund balance policy demonstrates Council’s commitment towards 

the goal of increasing the General Fund balance. The importance of the General Fund balance integrity is 

reaffirmed when the city issues debt for various community projects. When undergoing a financial review 

by outside rating agencies in advance of bond issuance, the current fund balance in the General Fund 

reflects on the City's overall financial management and is probably the single most important factor in 

maintaining the City's bond rating.  The rating received at the time of the city’s 2016 bond issuance was 

Aa2 under Moody’s current rating scale. This was the same rating as assigned for the 2014 bond issue. 

The Moody’s rating will again be reviewed prior to the May 2018 bond issue.  

 

As discussed during the budget review process, an ongoing multi-agency lawsuit with the IDOT or other 

IDOT or Legislative rules may impact future Automatic Traffic Enforcement revenues (or restrict the use 

of these revenues) which are budgeted at $700,000 for 2017/2018. If ATE restrictions are implemented 

that negatively impact General fund revenues, the following interim plan is proposed to be used:  

 

•  Provisions in the General Fund Balance Policy provide that “except for extraordinary 

circumstances, unassigned fund balance should not be used to fund any portion of ongoing and 

routine operating expenditures of the City”.  

•  The policy then provides that: “Extraordinary circumstances can include significant revenue 

fluctuations (i.e. State legislative changes limiting property taxes, limiting automatic traffic 

enforcement (ATE) use, etc.).  In the event that use of unassigned fund balance is necessary to 

provide a short-term solution to maintaining essential services, the City will evaluate current and 

future economic conditions to evaluate the extent of expenditure reductions or revenue increases 

that would be needed to achieve day-to-day financial stability and restore the fund balance.” 

•  Having a strong General Fund balance and the Fund Balance Policy in place will allow time for 

staff and City Council to plan for how to address revenue reductions if they occur.  

•  The recommended next step after the legislative session – Staff, Council, and public discussion of 

future revenues, expenditures, and City services for future years. The fund balance and the Utility 

Franchise Fee could be used in the short-term to backfill a portion of any lost revenues.  

 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND 

OTHER LONG-TERM FINANCIAL PLANS 

 

Capital Improvements Plan 

 

The operating budget will again be supplemented with an aggressive Five Year Capital Improvement 

Plan. In February of 2016 the City Council approved the resolution to adopt the current Five Year Capital 

Improvement Plan for fiscal years 2015/2016 through 2019/2020. Elected officials, citizens, and city staff 

participated in the development of this Plan and a public hearing was held prior to the Plan’s adoption. 

This Plan is a document separate from the city’s budget and can be accessed from the city’s website. The 

Plan’s capital project summary schedules, however, listing all Plan projects as well as summary schedules 

by fiscal year and by department have been included in the Capital Projects section of this budget 

document in order to provide a correlation between these two documents. During the annual budget 

process, this Plan is used to determine capital improvement projects to be included in the budget for the 



 

 

upcoming year. A number of projects in this Plan are subject to the receipt of federal, state, or local grant 

funding. As such, projects in the Plan may be accelerated or deferred based on funding availability. The 

projects in the 2016/2017 revised estimate and 2017/2018 budget are projects which have approved 

funding sources. If outside funding is awarded for projects in the Plan but not yet in the adopted budget, 

the City will make the appropriate amendments to the current or upcoming budget.  

 

In addition to the project summary schedules from the Five Year Capital Improvements Plan, the Capital 

Projects section of this budget document includes descriptions of all projects under construction in 

2016/2017 and those to be initiated in 2017/2018. Also included in the Capital Projects section are 

estimated costs for these projects on a fiscal year basis.  

 

The major emphasis in the city's Capital Improvements Plan for 2017/2018 and upcoming years will 

continue to be upgrading of the City's streets and sewer systems, airport improvements, building and 

facility improvements, and improvements at the city’s Water Pollution Control Plant.  

 

In 2007 the city began a Comprehensive Pavement Management Program to upgrade the City’s overall 

street conditions. Funding allocations of $1 million for calendar year 2007 and $2 million each for 

calendar years 2008 and 2009 were used to complete the initial upgrade. These initial costs were funded 

with general obligation bond proceeds. Thereafter an annual allocation of at least $500,000 is needed to 

maintain the streets at this higher level. The ongoing annual maintenance of the improved streets began in 

2010 with these costs funded from the 20% allocation of local option sales taxes as provided for in the 

voter referendum in 2008 for the local option sales tax extension. This 20% allocation is estimated at 

approximately $550,000 annually and this amount has been included in the budget for 2017/2018. In 

addition, beginning in March of 2015 there are increased Road Use Tax funds available to supplement the 

local option tax funding for street improvements due to the $.10 per gallon increase in fuel taxes effective 

March of 2015.  

 

In addition to the Pavement Management Program, construction is nearly completed on Mulberry Avenue 

improvements from Houser Street to the Bypass. This project is being funded from a federal grant, bond 

proceeds, and Road Use Taxes. Engineering design is also underway for the Mississippi Drive Corridor 

reconstruction from the Mississippi River Bridge to Grandview Avenue with construction on phase one of 

the project scheduled to begin in the spring of 2017. The Corridor project will be funded from the $13 

million in Transfer of Jurisdiction funds received from the State when responsibility for this corridor was 

transferred from the State to the City. The Railroad will also fund a portion of the Corridor project costs.  

 

Sewer improvements continue to be identified as a high priority by City Council.  In 2007 the City signed 

a Consent Order with the Environmental Protection Agency (E.P.A.) which requires the City to complete 

specific major sewer separation projects by 2028. In 2008 voters approved extending the local option 

sales tax for a 10-year period beginning July 1, 2009 with 80% of these funds allocated for sewer 

improvements including the projects mandated by the Consent Order. Construction on the second and 

final phase of the Hershey Avenue sewer improvement project was completed in 2011/2012. This was a 

major project mandated by the Consent Order. The remaining project in the Consent Order is the 

separation of the combined sewer in the West Hill area. This will be a lengthy project to be done in 

multiple phases over the next eleven years.  The total cost for all phases of this project is expected to 

reach or exceed $50 million. Construction on Phase I of the project began in the summer of 2012 and was 

completed in the fall of 2013. Phase II of this project began in the summer of 2013 and was completed in 

the fall of 2014. Bids for Phase III of this project were received in March of 2015. This contract provides 

for three phases of improvements to be completed in calendar years 2015, 2016, and 2017.  

 

 

 



 

 

Engineering design is in progress for a High Strength Waste Receiving Station at the Water Pollution 

Control Plant (WPCP). Construction of this project is scheduled for the 2017 calendar year. Funding for 

this project will be from the Plant Replacement Reserve.  

 

Several significant building and facility improvements were included in the 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 

budgets. These included Art Center HVAC improvements, Art Center windows and building envelope 

improvements, and roof replacements and tuck-pointing improvements for several public buildings. 

Proceeds from the 2016 bond issue funded a substantial portion of the cost of these projects with 

$200,000 in contributions from the Roy J. Carver Charitable Trust and $360,000 from the Muscatine Art 

Center Support Foundation assisting in funding the Art Center improvements. These projects were 

nearing completion at the time the budget was being prepared. The 2017/2018 budget includes $500,000 

to complete additional deferred maintenance projects for public buildings and $260,000 to complete 

lighting replacement projects at Weed Park and the Soccer Complex. These deferred maintenance projects 

will be funded from the spring 2018 bond issue.  

 

The Airport Runway 6-24 Rehabilitation project was substantially completed in calendar year 2016 with 

the final project work to be completed this spring. Other airport projects in 2016/2017 and 2017/2018 

include the T-Hangar design and construction project, the update of the Airport Master Plan, and the 

update of the Airport Zoning ordinance.  

 

Other capital projects included in the 2016/2017 and 2017/2018 budgets include the Kent Stein Park to 

Deep Lakes Park Trail project, the annual new sidewalk construction project, and funding for the 

renovation of the former HNI headquarters building given to the City to be used as the new HNI 

Community Center and Musser Public Library. More information on individual capital projects can be 

found in the Capital Projects Fund section of the budget document. 

 

Landfill Deficit Reduction/Elimination Plan 

 

In the fall of 2010, the City approved a long-term plan for the landfill to substantially reduce or eliminate 

the accumulated deficit in this fund over the next five-six years. This plan was developed as a result of 

meetings of a Chamber appointed committee which included designated business leaders, city staff, a 

member of the Solid Waste Agency, and others, to discuss methods other than flow control which would 

increase waste volume and revenues to the Landfill. This plan was also discussed in the Key Issues 

section of this Budget Message in the “Landfill, Transfer Station, and Refuse Collection Fund Deficits” 

section. The deficit in the Landfill fund was eliminated in 2014/2015, one year ahead of the plan 

schedule. Funds were accumulated in 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 to fund construction of the next landfill 

cell in the 2017/2018 budget. The 2017/2018 budget includes $550,000 for construction of the next 

landfill cell with construction scheduled to begin in the summer of 2017. The Committee and City 

Council goal was to have the deficit eliminated and have a sufficient fund balance available to fund 

construction of future landfill cells. Based on estimated landfill revenues and expenditures, including the 

$550,000 for the next landfill cell, the landfill fund balance is sufficient to fund construction of the next 

cell and there is a projected fund balance at the end of 2017/2018 of $638,691.   

 

City Comprehensive Plan  

 

The City adopted a new comprehensive plan in September of 2013. The City’s Five Year Capital 

Improvement Plan (discussed above) was based on elements included in the new comprehensive plan. 

The City’s zoning ordinance update is in process and is scheduled to be completed in 2017. Public forums 

were held to receive input from the community on the new comprehensive plan and the Five Year Capital 

Improvement Program and are also being held for the update to the zoning ordinance.  

 



 

 

Long-Term Future Debt Financing Plan 

 

The City, working with Public Financial Management (PFM), the City’s financial consultant, has 

developed a long-term future debt financing plan. This plan shows annual debt requirements for existing 

general obligation debt and the related actual or estimated debt service tax levy rates. This schedule also 

calculates the amount of future year debt which can be issued without impacting the debt service tax rate. 

Based on this schedule, the City is scheduled to issue an estimated $3,100,000 in property tax funded debt 

in May of 2018 with this bond issue funding replacement of the aerial fire truck ($1.2 million), the local 

share of Airport improvement projects ($221,000), the local share of the Kent Stein Park to Deep Lakes 

Park Trail project ($400,000), deferred building maintenance projects ($500,000), park lighting 

replacement projects ($260,000), and a preliminary local share of the cost to renovate the former HNI 

headquarters building into the new HNI Community Center and Musser Public Library ($100,000). These 

estimated bond funding amounts will be updated as bids for the projects are received and outside funding 

contributions are determined. The City has traditionally issued bonds every other year to assist in 

financing projects in the Capital Improvements Plan.  

 

BUDGET DOCUMENT 

 

The information in this budget document is generally organized on a fund basis. The State of Iowa 

requires city budgets be prepared on a fund and function basis with expenditures classified into nine 

functional areas – General Government, Public Safety, Culture and Recreation, Public Works, 

Community and Economic Development, Health and Social Services, Debt Service, Capital Projects, and 

Business-Type Activities. The Introductory Section includes the city's Financial Management Policies, 

budget calendar, city organizational chart, and entity-wide budget overview charts, which immediately 

follow this budget message. These are followed by operating budget summary schedules for major funds 

and non-major funds combined, budget summary schedules for all operating funds, property tax 

schedules, and major revenue sources schedules. The Operating Budget by Function Matrix included with 

the budget summary schedules for city operating funds, reflects how expenditures of each fund and 

activity are classified into the functional areas. Department organizational charts conclude the information 

in the Introductory Section. Several of the department organizational charts include activities in more than 

one fund of the city so they have been included in the Introductory Section rather than the fund 

information which follows. 

 

 SUMMARY 

 

The preparation of the fiscal year 2017/2018 budget involved an overall team effort by city staff and City 

Council. With the continued uncertainty that affects financial conditions in the state and the community, 

the challenge to continue high levels of service is one that city staff and Council must approach together. 

Decisions on the level of service to be provided throughout the community have generated and will 

continue to generate much discussion, especially when financial resources are limited and there is demand 

for services to be maintained at the same level or increased. The city will continue to look toward 

cooperative efforts between other governmental agencies in order to provide the best overall level of 

service to the community as a whole. However, it is important to be realistic in the expectations of the 

level of services as they match against the financial resources needed to provide for them. At some point 

the city will have to recognize it cannot provide all of the levels of service that are demanded by its 

citizens unless additional funding sources are identified to fund the cost of these additional services.  

Faced with this situation, elected representatives are forced to choose and prioritize levels of service in 

the community. Given that almost every service the city provides has a constituency base, future 

decisions are sure to draw criticism from those affected groups. It is unfortunate but it is a fiscal reality 

that this and other cities will have to grapple with well into the future. With strong leadership from the 



 

 

Mayor and City Council and a commitment to improve the quality of life in the community, the city staff 

looks forward to working with our elected representatives and the citizens of Muscatine. 

 

It is my honor and pleasure to serve this community and to work as a team with its elected officials and 

city staff members to provide the highest level of service to the community that is possible. The most 

significant assets the city has are the dedicated individuals who work for it. Without their dedication and 

professionalism, the services enjoyed by this community would be far less. Also the dedication and time 

the elected officials put forward in the preparation of the city budget as well as their responsibilities 

throughout the year is a testament to their commitment to the community and citizens who elected them.  

Thank you to city staff, department heads, the Finance department, and to our elected officials for their 

respective hard work and long hours in putting this 2017/2018 budget together. A special thank you to 

Nancy Lueck, Finance Director, and LeAnna McCullough, Accounting Supervisor, for their long hours of 

budget preparation, compilation, and assistance with this document.  

 

 

                        Respectfully submitted,   

      
   Gregg Mandsager, City Administrator 

 

 

                         































































































































































































































































































































































































































Muscatine Houser Street Pollinator Park  

Executive Summary-April 28, 2017 

Description of Habitat Improvement Project and Objectives:   

Background: The monarch butterfly (Danaus plexippus), a North American icon, was once abundant and 
common across the United States. It is now declining at an alarming rate, as are a host of other 
pollinators including native bees, moths, bats, and other butterflies. Habitat loss in the breeding areas, 
along the migration routes, and in the wintering grounds has been cited as the primary factor in these 
declines. 
 
The City of Muscatine is raising awareness to the plight of monarchs and providing critical habitat 
necessary for their continued survival. In August of 2016, Mayor Diana Broderson signed the National 
Wildlife Federation’s Mayors’ Monarch Pledge while other city employees and volunteers created a 
butterfly garden, planted pollinator-friendly trees, and are changing land management practices to 
promote native grasses and wildflowers. Capitalizing on this local enthusiasm and support, the city agreed 
to set aside additional acres to benefit pollinators and the Partners for Fish and Wildlife (PFW) Program of 
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service is honored to provide technical assistance and funding to further these 
initiatives. 
 

Project Summary:  The project consists of working with the City of Muscatine, Muscatine Pollinator 
Project (a local conservation organization), and numerous other partners to restore and enhance 25 acres 
of habitat on the city-owned property adjacent to the Muscatine Transfer Station.  The property consists 
of a mix of upland, wetland, and woodland areas with predominately flat topography except for the steep 
slopes associated with Muscatine Slough along the southern boundary. Additionally, a 1-mile multi-use 
recreational trail developed and maintained by the City of 
Muscatine will encircle and showcase the mosaic of habitats within 
the project area (see map). With these project features, the land 
managers will have the ability to accompany habitat management 
and restoration efforts with environmental education programs, 
opportunities for community outreach, and a greater appreciation 
of the natural world by residents and visitors alike.   
 

With the goal of returning degraded landscapes to healthy, diverse 
ecosystems through ecological restoration, a number of practices 
will be initiated in 2017 and beyond to include: 

 Planting diverse, native pollinator seed mixes 

 Performing timber stand improvements 

 Maintaining/Enhancing existing grassland habitats 

 Planting native trees and shrubs 

 Prescribed burning 
One or more of these practices will be initiated on specific sites 

within the project area (see map). The timing of these practices will 

vary depending on field conditions and availability of funding, 

personnel, and equipment. A description of each practice is 

provided below. 



Pollinator Seeding: Phase I (8 acres) 
The PFW Program will assist the partners in the planting of an 8-acre, former agricultural field to diverse, 
native pollinator seed mixes based on site hydrology. This seed mix will provide host plants and nectar 
sources for an array of pollinators to include butterflies, moths, beetles, bees, and bats while also 
providing food and shelter for birds and mammals, and other species. Native bees and the monarch 
butterfly, which have seen recent population declines, will benefit greatly from this restored habitat.  In 
addition to providing critically-needed pollinator habitat, this site will function as an outdoor classroom to 
demonstrate the importance of pollinators in the landscape. Over time, and with proper management, 
this diverse prairie will provide structural heterogeneity across the project site and provide a collectable 
seed source for dispersal to other areas.  
 
Treatment Date: A late-Spring 2017 seeding is anticipated with assistance from The Nature Conservancy and/or the 
Muscatine County Conservation Board.  
 

 
Figure 1: View of Phase I seeding area (looking to the southwest) 

Pollinator Seeding: Phase II (8 acres) 
This seeding will occur on 3 locations within the project area and will require a prescribed burn, moderate 
disking, and herbicide applications to prepare the soil for broadcasting or drilling.  The end result will be 
species and habitat benefits like those associated with the previous pollinator seeding.  With similar soil 
conditions, an identical seed mix will be used but will be dormantly or over-snow seeded at a later date. 
 
Treatment Date: A late-Fall 2017 or early 2018 seeding with assistance from The Nature Conservancy and/or the 
Muscatine County Conservation Board. 

 

Tree and Shrub Planting (2 acres) 
 Pollinators, planners, and pedestrians will also 
benefit from over 2 acres of woody plantings 
throughout the project site. On the southwest 
corner on the steep slopes associated with 
Muscatine Slough and adjacent to the proposed 
dog park, 75-125 trees and shrubs including 
serviceberry (Amelanchier spp.), dogwoods 
(Cornus spp.), plums (Prunus spp.), and 
viburnums will be planted. These groupings will 
benefit pollinators, provide food and shelter for 
wildlife, and screen areas adjacent to the project 
site. A 300+ tree nursery has also been proposed 

Figure 2: Site of planned tree nursery 



in an area presently in turf grass near the entrance to the transfer station. Potential species in this 
planting include river birch (Betula nigra), oaks (Quercus spp.), hackberry (Celtis occidentalis), and Ohio 
buckeye (Aesculus glabra).   In time, these trees will replace ash trees in the city lost due to the emerald 
ash borer and weather events, augment the diversity of city boulevards and parks, and provide additional 
pollinator-friendly plants in the landscape. Lastly, individual or small groups of trees and shrubs will be 
planted in locations along the multi-use trail to improve the sites’ species composition and diversity. State 
foresters, city personnel, and conservation organizations will help develop the species list and forestry 
plan which will be included as an attachment to this project plan upon completion. It is important to note 
that butterfly species such as the Spicebush Swallowtail (Papillo troilus), Viceroy (Limenitis archippus), and 
the Red-spotted Purple (Limenitis arthemis) all rely on native Midwestern woody plants at various stages 
of their development.  
 
Treatment Date: A late-Fall 2017, Spring 2018, and Fall 2018 effort with assistance from the Iowa DNR, Trees 
Forever, and other organizations.  

 

Enhance Existing Uplands (4.5 acres) 
The uplands associated with the wetland areas in the 
south and running along the fence line to the 
southwest corner will be enhanced over time 
through prescribed burning, inter-seeding, and 
planting locally grown forb plugs. Site visits revealed 
an array of native grasses and forbs that would 
benefit from the enhancement of these degraded 
grassland habitats.   
 
Treatment Date: Prescribed burning will begin in early 
2017 with additional practices (inter-seeding and plug 
planting) planned and implemented based on site surveys, 
seed bank viability, and plant response throughout the 
term of this agreement.  

 
 
 

Timber Stand Improvements (3.5 acres) 
The woodlands of the project site contain a 
variety of extremely desirable native 
hardwoods, less-desirable native trees, some 
invasive trees, and non-native trees. The 
composition of the woodland is a great 
influence on the presence and abundance of 
native wildlife species...including hundreds of 
pollinators.  Following a forest stewardship 
plan developed by an Iowa DNR forester 
(attached), native hardwoods will be released 
through the removal and/or thinning of 
eastern red cedars (Juniperous virginiana) and 
invasive black locust (Robinia pseudoacacia) 
trees. Existing trees such as mulberry, ash, 

Figure 3: Existing grassland habitat on the southwest corner 

Figure 4: Cedar encroachment along the west boundary 



elm, etc…will be managed commensurate with their wildlife value and suitability to the area. Other stand 
improvements may include planting mast-producing, fruit bearing, or nectar producing trees to benefit 
pollinators and other wildlife.    
 
Treatment Date: In early Spring of 2017 and continuing through the term of this agreement with assistance from The 
Nature Conservancy, the Iowa DNR, Muscatine Branching Out, and other organizations.  

 
 
Additional Project Details: Included in the project will be the development of educational & interpretive 
materials, the delivery of hands-on programs to the public and educational outreach to local schools. 
Activities such as growing milkweed and other beneficial wildflowers will compliment guided nature walks 
and stewardship efforts well beyond the term of this agreement. Additionally, monarch tagging programs 
will be offered to the public during the height of migration to engage the local community in a hands-on 
activity. Presentations about wetlands, woodlands, and grasslands will augment those related to 
monarchs and other pollinators of the project site. Others potential developments include: 

- Creation of a bluebird trail (nestboxes) 
- Placement of wood duck boxes along Muscatine Slough 
- Installation of an information kiosk and trailhead signs 
- Pollinator-themed interpretive panels   

 
Overall, this partnership between the PFW Program of the USFWS, the City of Muscatine, the Muscatine 
Pollinator Project, and the many other partners will provide diverse native prairie and woodland habitat 
for a host of pollinators, migratory and breeding grassland birds, and forage and shelter for numerous 
other species.  

Establishing Pollinator Habitat:  Site preparation for this project will begin in 2017 and may consist of 
burning, mowing, disking, harrowing, and herbicide treatments.  Seeding will occur in 2017 and 2018, 
depending on site conditions, and will be accomplished by either drilling or broadcasting. Post planting 
maintenance will consist of mowing to a height of about 6 inches when the weeds surpass 10-12 inches. 
Once the native seedlings are visible, mowing heights should be adjusted to protect them from damage 
by the equipment. Mowing should occur at least 2 times the first growing season and continue until the 
native grasses and wildflowers become established…perhaps into late-July or early-August. If necessary, 
this mowing regime will continue in the second growing season. 
  
Long-term maintenance will consist of spot spraying perennial weeds to prevent invasions while limiting 
herbicide exposure to native species. Prescribed burning, haying, or mowing will be done every 3-5 years 
to remove biomass accumulation, stimulate native plant growth, and set back emerging cool-season 
grasses. 
 
The seeding of these acres will be augmented by the planting of native, local-ecotype, forb plugs grown 

by community partners at a local greenhouse. These locally harvested and grown plants will serve as 

nectar and foods sources for a host of pollinators in 2018 and beyond. This process will be repeated in 

subsequent years to further enhance pollinator-friendly habitat and will be expanded to include the 

harvesting and dispersal of other forbs present in the landscape. 
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